ALLEN MATKINS LECK GAMBLE 1 MALLORY & NATSIS LLP DAVID R. ZARO (BAR NO. 124334) 865 South Figueroa Street, Suite 2800 Los Angeles, California 90017-2543 Phone: (213) 622-5555 Fax: (213) 620-8816 E-Mail: dzaro@allenmatkins.com 5 EDWARD G. FATES (BAR NO. 227809) 501 West Broadway, 15th Floor 6 San Diego, California 92101-3541 Phone: (619) 233-1155 Fax: (619) 233-1158 E-Mail: tfates@allenmatkins.com 8 Attorneys for Receiver THOMÁS C. HEBRANK 10 11 UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 12 SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 13 SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE Case No. 3:12-cv-02164-GPC-JMA 14 COMMISSION. RECEIVER'S NOTICE OF 15 Plaintiff, MOTION AND MOTION FOR APPROVAL OF HONEY SPRINGS 16 PROPERTY AND AUTHORITY TO V. PAY BROKER'S COMMISSION 17 LOUIS V. SCHOOLER and FIRST FINANCIAL PLANNING Date: March 17, 2017 18 1:30 p.m. CORPORATION d/b/a WESTERN Time: FINANCIAL PLANNING 19 Ctrm.: CORPORATION, Judge: Hon. Gonzalo P. Curiel 20 Defendants. 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28

LAW OFFICES

Allen Matkins Leck Gamble
Mallory & Natsis LLP

### TO ALL PARTIES AND THEIR ATTORNEYS OF RECORD: 1 2 **NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN** that on March 17, 2017, at 1:30 p.m. in Courtroom 2D of the United States District Court, Southern District of California, located at 221 West Broadway, San Diego, California 92101, Thomas C. Hebrank 4 ("Receiver"), the Court-appointed receiver for First Financial Planning Corporation 5 d/b/a Western Financial Planning Corporation ("Western"), its subsidiaries and the 6 General Partnerships listed in Schedule 1 to the Preliminary Injunction Order 7 8 entered on March 13, 2013 (collectively, "Receivership Entities"), will, and hereby does, move this Court for an order approving the sale of the Honey Springs property 10 and authority to pay the real estate broker's commission ("Motion"). 11 This Motion is based upon this notice, the accompanying Memorandum of Points and Authorities and Declaration of Thomas C. Hebrank, all pleadings and 12 13 papers on file in this action, and upon such other matters as may be presented to the Court at the time of hearing. 14 **Procedural Requirements:** If you oppose the Motion, you are required to 15 file your written opposition with the Office of the Clerk, United States District 16 Court, Southern District of California, 333 West Broadway, Suite 420, San Diego, 17 18 California 92101, and serve the same on the undersigned no later than 14 calendar 19 days prior to the hearing date. An opposing party's failure to file an opposition to 20 any motion may be construed as consent to the granting of the motion pursuant to 21 Civil Local Rule 7.1(f)(3)(c). 22 23 Dated: January 17, 2017 ALLEN MATKINS LECK GAMBLE MALLORY & NATSIS LLP 24 By: /s/ Edward Fates 25 EDWARD G. FATES

By: /s/ Edward Fates
EDWARD G. FATES
Attorneys for Receiver
THOMAS C. HEBRANK

27

26

28

ALLEN MATKINS LECK GAMBLE 1 MALLORY & NATSIS LLP DAVID R. ZARO (BAR NO. 124334) 2 865 South Figueroa Street, Suite 2800 Los Angeles, California 90017-2543 Phone: (213) 622-5555 Fax: (213) 620-8816 3 4 E-Mail: dzaro@allenmatkins.com 5 EDWARD G. FATES (BAR NO. 227809) 501 West Broadway, 15th Floor 6 San Diego, California 92101-3541 Phone: (619) 233-1155 Fax: (619) 233-1158 E-Mail: tfates@allenmatkins.com 8 Attorneys for Receiver 9 THOMÁS C. HEBRANK 10 11 UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 12 13 SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE Case No. 3:12-cv-02164-GPC-JMA 14 COMMISSION. MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND 15 Plaintiff, AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF RECEIVER'S MOTION FOR 16 APPROVAL OF SALE OF HONEY V. **SPRINGS PROPERTY AND** 17 LOUIS V. SCHOOLER and FIRST AUTHORITY TO PAY BROKER'S FINANCIAL PLANNING COMMISSION 18 CORPORATION d/b/a WESTERN FINANCIAL PLANNING March 17, 2017 19 Date: CORPORATION, Time: 1:30 p.m. 20 Ctrm.: 2D Defendants. Judge: Hon. Gonzalo P. Curiel 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28

LAW OFFICES

Allen Matkins Leck Gamble
Mallory & Natsis LLP

Thomas C. Hebrank ("Receiver"), Court-appointed receiver for First Financial Planning Corporation d/b/a Western Financial Planning Corporation ("Western"), its subsidiaries and the General Partnerships listed in Schedule 1 to the Preliminary Injunction Order entered on March 13, 2013 (collectively, "Receivership Entities"), submits this Memorandum of Points and Authorities in Support of his concurrently-filed Motion for Approval of Sale of Honey Springs Property and Authority to Pay Broker's Commission ("Motion").

### I. BACKGROUND FACTS

The properties in the receivership include several parcels of undeveloped land known as the Bratton Valley properties, which are located in the City of Jamul in San Diego County. The Bratton Valley properties are three separate properties, each owned outright by one General Partnership. The three General Partnerships that own the three properties are Bratton Valley Partners, Honey Springs Partners, and Valley Vista Partners. Declaration of Thomas Hebrank filed herewith ("Hebrank Decl."), ¶ 2.

On January 8, 2016, the Receiver recommended that the Bratton Valley properties each be listed for sale with Real Estate Results, a licensed broker located in Jamul ("Broker"). Dkt. No. 1166. On January 14, 2016, the Court approved the Receiver's recommendation. Dkt. No. 1168. Broker promptly listed and advertised the Bratton Valley properties for sale and marketed them to interested parties. Hebrank Decl., ¶ 3.

In October 2016, the Receiver received an all cash offer to purchase the Honey Springs property for \$225,000 from Felipi and Ofelia Aguilar ("Buyer"). The offer was reasonable in relation to both the 2015 appraisal of the Bratton Valley properties and the Xpera Group valuation range. Accordingly, pursuant to the Court-approved Modified Orderly Sale Procedures, the Receiver sent notice of the offer to investors, consulted with Broker, and made a counter-offer to Buyer in the amount of \$250,000. Buyer countered back at \$240,000, which the Receiver

1	accepted, subject to overbid and Court approval. The Receiver and Buyer executed							
2	a Vacant Land Purchase Agreement and Joint Escrow Instructions and an							
3	Addendum to Land Purchase Agreement ("Agreement"). Buyer conducted their due							
4	diligence and removed all contingencies (other than Court approval) on January 10,							
5	2017. Hebrank Decl., ¶ 4.							
6	Therefore, in accordance with the Court-approved Modified Orderly Sale							
7	Procedures, the Receiver hereby requests approval of the sale to Buyer, pursuant to							
8	the Agreement, which is attached to the Hebrank Declaration as Exhibit A. The							
9	Receiver will follow the publication of notice, qualification of bidders, and public							
10	auction steps outlined below in advance of the March 17, 2017 hearing date. In the							
11	event one or more prospective purchasers qualify themselves to bid, the auction will							
12	be conducted by the Receiver and he will then file a notice advising the Court of the							
13	result of the auction (i.e., the highest bid) and seek entry of an order confirming the							
14	sale. In the event no prospective purchasers qualify themselves to bid, the Receiver							
15	will notify the Court and seek entry of an order approving the sale to Buyer.							
16	Hebrank Decl., ¶ 5.							
17	II. PROPOSED SALE							
18	The key terms of the proposed purchase and sale agreement ("Agreement")							
19	are summarized as follows:							
20	<b>Purchase Price.</b> The purchase price is \$240,000, which is to be paid in all							
21	cash.							
22	<b>Deposit.</b> Buyer has deposited \$5,000 into escrow.							
23	Closing Date. Closing shall occur within 15 days of Court approval.							
24	As Is. The sale is on an "as is, where is" basis with no representations or							
25	warranties made by the Receiver.							
26	Broker's Commission. Pursuant to the Court-approved listing agreement,							
27	Broker is to be paid a commission of 6% of the purchase price. If the sale to Buyer							
28	is approved, the commission owed will be \$14,400. If an overbid is received and an							

850011.01/SD

auction takes place, the commission would be adjusted to 6% of the final purchase price.

### III. INVESTOR FEEDBACK

As noted above, pursuant to the Modified Orderly Sale Procedures (Dkt. No. 1309), the Receiver provided notice of the offer from Buyer to investors via email shortly after it was received. There were seven responses total from investors, only two of which pertained to the offer. One investor was against it, stating "the property is worth millions" and another investor was in favor, stating the offer was "great news." Hebrank Decl., ¶ 6.

### IV. LEGAL STANDARD

"The power of a district court to impose a receivership or grant other forms of ancillary relief does not in the first instance depend on a statutory grant of power from the securities laws. Rather, the authority derives from the inherent power of a court of equity to fashion effective relief." *SEC v. Wencke*, 622 F.2d 1363, 1369 (9th Cir. 1980). The "primary purpose of equity receiverships is to promote orderly and efficient administration of the estate by the district court for the benefit of creditors." *SEC v. Hardy*, 803 F.2d 1034, 1038 (9th Cir 1986). As the appointment of a receiver is authorized by the broad equitable powers of the court, any distribution of assets must also be done equitably and fairly. *See SEC v. Elliot*, 953 F.2d 1560, 1569 (11th Cir. 1992).

District courts have the broad power of a court of equity to determine the appropriate action in the administration and supervision of an equity receivership. *See SEC v. Capital Consultants, LLC*, 397 F.3d 733, 738 (9th Cir. 2005). The Ninth Circuit explained:

850011 01/SD

A district court's power to supervise an equity receivership and to determine the appropriate action to be taken in the administration of the receivership is extremely broad. The district court has broad powers and wide discretion to determine the appropriate relief in an equity receivership. The basis for this broad deference to the district court's supervisory role in equity receiverships arises out of the fact that most receiverships involve multiple parties and complex transactions. A district court's decision concerning the supervision of an equitable receivership is reviewed for abuse of discretion.

Id. (citations omitted); see also CFTC. v. Topworth Int'l, Ltd., 205 F.3d 1107, 1115 (9th Cir. 1999) ("This court affords 'broad deference' to the court's supervisory role, and 'we generally uphold reasonable procedures instituted by the district court that serve th[e] purpose' of orderly and efficient administration of the receivership for the benefit of creditors."). Accordingly, the Court has broad discretion in the administration of the receivership estate and the disposition of receivership assets.

## A. The Court's Authority to Approve Sale

It is widely accepted that a court of equity having custody and control of property has power to order a sale of the same in its discretion. *See, e.g., SEC v. Elliott*, 953 F.2d 1560, 1566 (11th Cir. 1992) (the District Court has broad powers and wide discretion to determine relief in an equity receivership). "The power of sale necessarily follows the power to take possession and control of and to preserve property." *See SEC v. American Capital Invest., Inc.*, 98 F.3d 1133, 1144 (9th Cir. 1996), *cert. denied* 520 U.S. 1185 (decision abrogated on other grounds) (*citing* 2 Ralph Ewing Clark, Treatise on Law & Practice of Receivers § 482 (3d ed. 1992) (citing *First Nat'l Bank v. Shedd*, 121 U.S. 74, 87 (1887)). "When a court of equity orders property in its custody to be sold, the court itself as vendor confirms the title in the purchaser." 2 Ralph Ewing Clark, Treatise on Law & Practice of Receivers § 487 (3d ed. 1992).

"A court of equity, under proper circumstances, has the power to order a receiver to sell property free and clear of all encumbrances." *Miners' Bank of Wilkes-Barre v. Acker*, 66 F.2d 850, 853 (2d Cir. 1933). *See also*, 2 Ralph Ewing

850011.01/SD

- 1 Clark, Treatise on Law & Practice of Receivers § 500 (3d ed. 1992). To that end, a
- 2 federal court is not limited or deprived of any of its equity powers by state statute.
- 3 Beet Growers Sugar Co. v. Columbia Trust Co., 3 F.2d 755, 757 (9th Cir. 1925)

4 (state statute allowing time to redeem property after a foreclosure sale not applicable

5 | in a receivership sale).

6

8

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Generally, when a court-appointed receiver is involved, the receiver, as agent for the court, should conduct the sale of the receivership property. *Blakely Airport Joint Venture II v. Federal Sav. and Loan Ins. Corp.*, 678 F. Supp. 154, 156 (N.D. Tex. 1988). The receiver's sale conveys "good" equitable title enforced by an injunction against the owner and against parties to the suit. *See* 2 Ralph Ewing Clark, Treatise on Law & Practice of Receivers §§ 342, 344, 482(a), 487, 489, 491 (3d ed. 1992). "In authorizing the sale of property by receivers, courts of equity are vested with broad discretion as to price and terms." *Gockstetter v. Williams*, 9 F.2d 354, 357 (9th Cir. 1925).

### B. 28 U.S.C. § 2001

Specific requirements are imposed by 28 U.S.C. § 2001 for public sales of real property under subsection (a) and specific requirements for private sales of real property under subsection (b). Although both involve unnecessary cost and delay, the cost and delay of a public sale are significantly less than those for a private sale. *SEC v. Goldfarb*, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 118942, at \*5 (N.D. Cal. 2013) ("Section 2001 sets out two possible courses of action: (1) property may be sold in public sale; or (2) property may be sold in a private sale, provided that three separate appraisals have been conducted, the terms are published in a circulated newspaper ten days prior to sale, and the sale price is no less than two-thirds of the valued price."). Therefore, by proceeding under Section 2001(a), the receivership estate can avoid the significant costs and delay of (a) the Court having to appoint three disinterested appraisers, and (b) obtaining three appraisals from such appraisers.

28

850011 01/SD

1	The requirements of a public sale under Section 2001(a) are that notice of the
2	sale be published as proscribed by Section 2002 and a public auction be held at the
3	courthouse "as the court directs." 28 U.S.C. § 2001(a); SEC v. Capital Cove
4	Bancorp LLC, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 174856, at *13 (C.D. Cal. 2015); SEC v.
5	Kirkland, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 45353, at *5 (M.D. Fla. 2007). In terms of
6	publication of notice, Section 2002 provides:
7	A public sale of realty or interest therein under any order, judgment or decree of any court of the United States shall
8	not be made without notice published once a week for at least four weeks prior to the sale in at least one newspaper
9	regularly issued and of general circulation in the county, state, or judicial district of the United States wherein the
10	realty is situated.
11	If such realty is situated in more than one county, state, district or circuit, such notice shall be published in one or
12	more of the counties, states, or districts wherein it is situated, as the court directs. The notice shall be
13	substantially in such form and contain such description of the property by reference or otherwise as the court
14	approves. The court may direct that the publication be made in other newspapers.
15	This section shall not apply to sales and proceedings under
16	Title 11 or by receivers or conservators of banks appointed by the Comptroller of the Currency.
17	by the comptioner of the currency.
18	The notice of sale is sufficient if it describes the property and the time, place,
19	and terms of sale. Breeding Motor Freight Lines, Inc. v. Reconstruction Finance
20	Corp., 172 F.2d 416, 422 (10th Cir. 1949). The Court may limit the auction to
21	qualified bidders, who "(i) submit to the Receiver in writing a bona fide and
22	binding offer to purchase the [property]; and (ii) demonstrate, to the satisfaction
23	of the Receiver, that it has the current ability to consummate the purchase of the
24	[property] per the agreed terms." Regions Bank v. Egyptian Concrete Co.,
25	2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 111381, at *8 (E.D. Mo. 2009).
26	V. DISCUSSION
27	The proposed sale to Buyer pursuant to the Agreement is in the best interests
28	of the estate. With the assistance of Broker, the Honey Springs property has been

850011.01/SD

- 1 | fully exposed to the market. The proposed purchase price is consistent with the
- 2 2015 appraised value of the property (\$243,094) and the Xpera Group valuation
- 3 range for the three Bratton Valley properties combined, which was \$629,878 to
- 4 \$944,816. Hebrank Decl., ¶ 7; Dkt. No. 1234-2, p. 120 of 172. Xpera Group
- 5 recommended that the Bratton Valley properties be sold now, as is. Dkt.
- 6 No. 1234-2, p. 121 of 172.

7

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Moreover, the proposed sale is subject to overbid to further ensure the highest and best price is obtained. The Receiver proposes to conduct a public auction consistent with the requirements of Section 2001(a). Specifically, the Receiver will publish the following notice of the sale once a week for four weeks in the San Diego Union-Tribune:

In the action pending in U.S. District Court for the Southern District of California, Case No. 12-CV-2164-GPC-JMA, Securities and Exchange Commission v. Louis V. Schooler et al., notice is hereby given that the court-appointed receiver will conduct a public auction for the undeveloped real property with APN 600-041-09-00, located in the City of Jamul, San Diego County, California. Sale is subject to Court confirmation after the auction is held. Minimum bid price is \$250,000. The auction will take place on February 7, 2017, at 1:30 p.m. in front of the entrance to the United States Courthouse, 221 W. Broadway, San Diego, California. To be allowed to participate in the auction, prospective purchasers must meet certain bid qualification requirements, including submitting a signed purchase and sale agreement, an earnest money deposit of \$5,000, and proof of funds. All bidders must be qualified by 5:00 p.m. PST on February 6, 2017, by submitting the required materials to the receiver at 401 W. A Street, Suite 1830, San Diego, California, 92101. If interested in qualifying as a bidder, please contact Geno Rodriguez at (619) 567-7223 or grodriguez@ethreeadvisors.com or Thomas C. Hebrank, at thebrank@ethreeadvisors.com.

In order to conduct an orderly auction and provide sufficient time for the publication of notices discussed above, the Receiver will require bidders to complete the above steps by February 6, 2017 ("Bid Qualification Deadline"), and conduct the live public auction on February 7, 2017, immediately in front of the courthouse.

850011 01/SD

The Receiver will inform all interested persons of the opportunity to overbid at the public auction, provided they qualify themselves to bid by the Bid Qualification Deadline by (a) signing a purchase and sale agreement for the properties on the same terms and conditions as Buyer, but with a purchase price of at least \$250,000, (b) providing the Receiver with an earnest money deposit of \$5,000, and (c) providing proof of funds necessary to close the sale transaction in the form of a current bank statement, cashier's check delivered to the Receiver, or other evidence deemed sufficient by the Receiver.<sup>1</sup>

In the event one or more prospective purchasers qualify themselves to bid, the auction will be conducted by the Receiver as noted above and bids will be allowed in increments of \$5,000. The Receiver will then file a notice advising the Court of the result of the auction (*i.e.*, the highest bid) and seek entry of an order confirming the sale. Earnest money deposits provided by bidders who are unsuccessful will be promptly returned to them. In the event no prospective purchasers qualify themselves to bid by the Bid Qualification Deadline, the Receiver will notify the Court and seek entry of an order approving the sale to Buyer.

With respect to Broker's commission, Broker has worked diligently to broadly advertise the Property for sale and market the Property to prospective purchasers, including to potential overbidders after the Agreement was signed. The listing agreement was approved as being consistent with industry standards for commissions paid to brokers for sales of undeveloped land. Accordingly, the Receiver should be authorized to pay Broker the commission amount in accordance with the listing agreement. Hebrank Decl., ¶ 8.

850011.01/SD

In the event an investor or group of investors seeks to qualify to overbid, the Receiver will allow the investor(s) to include their projected distributions under the approved One Pot Approach in their bid.

## VI. **CONCLUSION** For the reasons discussed above, the Receiver requests (a) approval of the sale of the Honey Springs property to Buyer pursuant to the Agreement attached to the Hebrank Declaration as Exhibit A, (b) authority to take all steps necessary to close the sale, and (c) authority to pay Broker's commission as described above. Dated: January 17, 2017 ALLEN MATKINS LECK GAMBLE MALLORY & NATSIS LLP /s/ Edward Fates By: EDWARD G. FATES Attorneys for Receiver THOMÁS C. HEBRANK

LAW OFFICES

Allen Matkins Leck Gamble
Mallory & Natsis LLP

850011.01/SD

ALLEN MATKINS LECK GAMBLE 1 MALLORY & NATSIS LLP DAVID R. ZARO (BAR NO. 124334) 2 865 South Figueroa Street, Suite 2800 Los Angeles, California 90017-2543 Phone: (213) 622-5555 Fax: (213) 620-8816 3 4 E-Mail: dzaro@allenmatkins.com 5 EDWARD G. FATES (BAR NO. 227809) 501 West Broadway, 15th Floor 6 San Diego, California 92101-3541 Phone: (619) 233-1155 Fax: (619) 233-1158 7 E-Mail: tfates@allenmatkins.com 8 Attorneys for Receiver 9 THOMÁS C. HEBRANK 10 11 UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 12 13 SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE Case No. 3:12-cv-02164-GPC-JMA 14 COMMISSION. **DECLARATION OF THOMAS C.** 15 Plaintiff, HEBRANK IN SUPPORT OF RECEIVER'S MOTION FOR 16 APPROVAL OF SALE OF HONEY V. **SPRINGS PROPERTY AND** 17 LOUIS V. SCHOOLER and FIRST AUTHORITY TO PAY BROKER'S FINANCIAL PLANNING COMMISSION 18 CORPORATION d/b/a WESTERN FINANCIAL PLANNING 19 Date: March 17, 2017 1:30 p.m. CORPORATION, Time: 2D 20 Ctrm.: Defendants. Judge: Hon. Gonzalo P. Curiel 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28

LAW OFFICES

Allen Matkins Leck Gamble
Mallory & Natsis LLP

I, Thomas C. Hebrank, declare:

- 1. I am the Court-appointed receiver for First Financial Planning Corporation d/b/a Western Financial Planning Corporation ("Western"), its subsidiaries, and the General Partnerships listed on Schedule 1 to the Preliminary Injunction Order entered on March 13, 2013 (collectively, "Receivership Entities"). I make this declaration in support of my Motion for Approval of Sale of Honey Springs Property ("Motion"). I have personal knowledge of the facts stated herein, and if called upon to do so, I could and would personally and competently testify to them.
- 2. The properties in the receivership include several parcels of undeveloped land known as the Bratton Valley properties, which are located in the City of Jamul in San Diego County. The Bratton Valley properties are three separate properties, each owned outright by one General Partnership. The three General Partnerships that own the three properties are Bratton Valley Partners, Honey Springs Partners, and Valley Vista Partners.
- 3. On January 8, 2016, I recommended that the Bratton Valley properties each be listed for sale with Real Estate Results, a licensed broker located in Jamul ("Broker"). On January 14, 2016, the Court approved my recommendation. Broker promptly listed and advertised the Bratton Valley properties for sale and marketed them to interested parties.
- 4. In October 2016, I received an all cash offer to purchase the Honey Springs property for \$225,000 from Felipi and Ofelia Aguilar ("Buyer"). The offer was reasonable in relation to both the 2015 appraisal of the Bratton Valley properties and the Xpera Group valuation range. Accordingly, pursuant to the Court-approved Modified Orderly Sale Procedures, my office sent notice of the offer to investors, consulted with Broker, and made a counter-offer to Buyer in the amount of \$250,000. Buyer countered back at \$240,000, which I accepted, subject to overbid and Court approval. The Buyer and I executed a Vacant Land Purchase

- 1 Agreement and Joint Escrow Instructions and an Addendum to Land Purchase
- 2 Agreement ("Agreement"), a true and correct copy of which is attached hereto as
- 3 Exhibit A. Buyer conducted their due diligence and removed all contingencies
- 4 (other than Court approval) on January 10, 2017.

850095 01/SD

- 5. Therefore, in accordance with the Court-approved Modified Orderly Sale Procedures, I hereby request approval of the sale to Buyer, pursuant to the Agreement. I will follow the publication of notice, qualification of bidders, and public auction steps outlined in the Motion in advance of the March 17, 2017 hearing date. In the event one or more prospective purchasers qualify themselves to bid, I will conduct an auction and file a notice advising the Court of the result of such auction (*i.e.*, the highest bid) and seek entry of an order confirming the sale. In the event no prospective purchasers qualify themselves to bid, I will notify the Court and seek entry of an order approving the sale to Buyer.
- 6. Pursuant to the Modified Orderly Sale Procedures, my office provided notice of the offer from Buyer to investors via email shortly after it was received. There were seven responses total from investors, only two of which pertained to the offer. One investor was against it, stating "the property is worth millions" and another investor was in favor, stating the offer was "great news."
- 7. The proposed sale to Buyer pursuant to the Agreement is in the best interests of the estate. With the assistance of Broker, the Honey Springs property has been fully exposed to the market. The proposed purchase price is consistent with the 2015 appraised value of the property (\$243,094) and the Xpera Group valuation range for the three Bratton Valley properties combined, which was \$629,878 to \$944,816.
- 8. With respect to Broker's commission, Broker has worked diligently to broadly advertise the Property for sale and market the Property to prospective purchasers, including to potential overbidders after the Agreement was signed. The listing agreement was approved as being consistent with industry standards for

commissions paid to brokers for sales of undeveloped land. Accordingly, I request authorization to pay Broker the commission amount in accordance with the listing agreement. I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed this 17 day of January, 2017, at San Diego, California. 

LAW OFFICES
Allen Matkins Leck Gamble
Mallory & Natsis LLP

### **EXHIBIT INDEX**

Exhibit A	Vacant Land Purchase Agreement and Joint Escrow Instructions and	6
	Addendum to Land Purchase Agreement	

# **EXHIBIT A**

# **EXHIBIT A**



# VACANT LAND PURCHASE AGREEMENT AND JOINT ESCROW INSTRUCTIONS

(C.A.R. Form VLPA, Revised 12/15)

	Prepared: <u>October 3, 2016</u> FFER:	
A	. THIS IS AN OFFER FROM Felipi Aguilar, Ofelia Aguilar ("	Buyer"),
В	. THE REAL PROPERTY to be acquired is 46.21 Acres Honey Springs Road	situated i
	Jamul (City), San Diego (County), California, 91935 (ZipCode), Assessor's Parcel No. 600-041-09 (	"Property
_	Further Described As 46.21 Acres vacant land Parcel #9	·
C.	. THE PURCHASE PRICE offered is Two Hundred Twenty-Five Thousand  Dollars \$ 225,000.00	
_	CLOSE OF ESCROW shall occur on (date) (or 🗷 45 Days After Accep	tance)
υ. =	Buyer and Seller are referred to herein as the "Parties." Brokers are not Parties to this Agreement.	tarioe).
	GENCY:	
	. DISCLOSURE: The Parties each acknowledge receipt of a 🔀 "Disclosure Regarding Real Estate Agency Relati	ionships
	(C.A.R. Form AD).	•
В	. CONFIRMATION: The following agency relationships are hereby confirmed for this transaction:	
	Listing Agent REAL ESTATE RESULTS (Print Firm Name) is the agent of (cf	neck one
	the Seller exclusively; or <b>X</b> both the Buyer and Seller.	
	Selling Agent Real Estate Results (Print Firm Name) (if not the sai	me as th
_	Listing Agent) is the agent of (check one): _ the Buyer exclusively; or _ the Seller exclusively; or X both the Buyer an	d Seller.
C.	POTENTIALLY COMPETING BUYERS AND SELLERS: The Parties each acknowledge receipt of a X "Possible Repr	esentatio
	of More than One Buyer or Seller - Disclosure and Consent" (C.A.R. Form PRBS).	
	INANCE TERMS: Buyer represents that funds will be good when deposited with Escrow Holder.  INITIAL DEPOSIT: Deposit shall be in the amount of	5,000.00
A	(1) Buyer Direct Deposit: Buyer shall deliver deposit directly to Escrow Holder by electronic funds	3,000.00
	transfer, cashier's check, personal check, other within 3 business days	
	after Acceptance (or);	
0	R (2) X Buyer Deposit with Agent: Buyer has given the deposit by personal check (or)	
_	to the agent submitting the offer (or to ), made payable to	
	Escrow . The deposit shall be held uncashed until Acceptance and then deposited	
	with Escrow Holder within 3 business days after Acceptance (or).	
	Deposit checks given to agent shall be an original signed check and not a copy.	
(N	lote: Initial and increased deposits checks received by agent shall be recorded in Broker's trust fund log.)	
В.	. INCREASED DEPOSIT: Buyer shall deposit with Escrow Holder an increased deposit in the amount of . \$	
	within Days After Acceptance (or).	
	If the Parties agree to liquidated damages in this Agreement, they also agree to incorporate the increased	
	deposit into the liquidated damages amount in a separate liquidated damages clause (C.A.R. Form RID)	
_	at the time the increased deposit is delivered to Escrow Holder.	
C.	ALL CASH OFFER: No loan is needed to purchase the Property. This offer is NOT contingent on	
	Buyer obtaining a loan. Written verification of sufficient funds to close this transaction IS ATTACHED to	
n	this offer or Buyer shall, within 3 (or) Days After Acceptance, Deliver to Seller such verification.	
D.	. LOAN(S):  (4) FIRST LOAN: in the amount of	
	(1) FIRST LOAN: in the amount of	
	assumed financing (C.A.R. Form AFA), subject to financing, Other	
	loan shall be at a fixed rate not to exceed % or, _ an adjustable rate loan with initial rate not	
	to exceed %. Regardless of the type of loan, Buyer shall pay points not to exceed%	
	of the loan amount.	
	(2) SECOND LOAN in the amount of\$	
	This loan will be conventional financing or Seller financing (C.A.R. Form SFA), assumed financing	
	(C.A.R. Form AFA), ☐ subject to financing ☐ Other This loan shall be at a fixed	
	rate not to exceed % or,	
	Regardless of the type of loan, Buyer shall pay points not to exceed% of the loan amount.	
	(3) FHA/VA: For any FHA or VA loan specified in 3D(1), Buyer has 17 (or) Days After Acceptance to	
	Deliverto Sellerwrittennotice (C.A.R.Form FVA) of any lender-required epairs or costs that Buyer requests	
	Seller to pay for or otherwise correct. Seller has no obligation to pay or satisfy lender requirements unless	
_	agreed in writing. A FHA/VA amendatory clause (C.A.R. Form FVAC) shall be a part of this transaction.	
E.	ADDITIONAL FINANCING TERMS:	
N 200 M	's Initials (FA) (OA) Seller's Initials (TA) (	_
	's Initials ( TA ) ( 1/24 ) Seller's Initials ( 1/24 ) ( 1/24 ) Seller's Initials ( 1/24 ) (	<b>1</b> =
	REVISED 12/15 (PAGE 1 OF 11)	EQUAL HOU
	VACANT LAND PURCHASE AGREEMENT (VLPA PAGE 1 OF 11)	OPPORTUN

# Case 3:12-cv-02164-GPC-JMA Document 1430-2 Filed 01/17/17 PageID.27166 Page 8 of 33

Prope	rty Address: 46.21 Acres Honey Springs Road, Jamul, 91935	Date: October 3	3, 2016
	BALANCE OF DOWN PAYMENT OR PURCHASE PRICE in the amo		
• • •	to be deposited with Escrow Holder pursuant to Escrow Holder instruc		
G.	PURCHASE PRICE (TOTAL):		225,000.00
Н.	VERIFICATION OF DOWN PAYMENT AND CLOSING COSTS: Buy	er (or Buyer's lender or loan broker pursua	ant to paragraph
	3J(1)) shall, within 3 (or) Days After Acceptance, Deliver to Selle	r written verification of Buyer's down paym	ent and closing
	costs. ( Verification attached.)	(or is NOT) contingent upon a written	annyaisal of the
1.	APPRAISAL CONTINGENCY AND REMOVAL: This Agreement is Property by a licensed or certified appraiser at no less than the purch	(or Is NOT) contingent upon a written i	appraisal of the
	in writing, remove the appraisal contingency or cancel this Agreement	within 17 (or ) Days After Accentance	agrapii (3D(3),
J.	LOAN TERMS:		<b>~.</b> 
	(1) LOAN APPLICATIONS: Within 3 (or) Days After Acceptance	e, Buyer shall Deliver to Seller a letter from	Buyer's lender
	or loan broker stating that, based on a review of Buyer's written	application and credit report, Buyer is	prequalified or
	preapproved for any NEW loan specified in paragraph 3D. If any loan	specified in paragraph 3D is an adjustable	le rate loan, the
	prequalification or preapproval letter shall be based on the qualifying ra		
	(2) LOAN CONTINGENCY: Buyer shall act diligently and in good faith to		
	loan(s) specified above is a contingency of this Agreement unless other the appraisal contingency has been waived or removed, then failure of the	wise agreed in writing, it there is no appraisa	arconungencyor
	Buyer to exercise the cancellation right pursuant to the loan contingency	if Ruyer is otherwise auglified for the specif	iedloan Ruver's
	contractual obligations regarding deposit, balance of down payment ar		
	(3) LOAN CONTINGENCY REMOVAL:		
	Within 21 (or ) Days After Acceptance, Buyer shall, as specified	in paragraph 19, in writing, remove the lo	an contingency
	or cancel this Agreement. If there is an appraisal contingency, remova	I of the loan contingency shall not be dee	med removal of
	the appraisal contingency.		
	(4) NO LOAN CONTINGENCY: Obtaining any loan specified above	is NOT a contingency of this Agreement. If	Buyer does not
	obtain the loan and as a result Buyer does not purchase the Property, (5) LENDER LIMITS ON BUYER CREDITS: Any credit to Buyer, from		
	the Parties ("Contractual Credit") shall be disclosed to Buyer's lender		
	Allowable Credit") is less than the Contractual Credit, then (i) the Contractual Credit (ii) the Contractual Credit (iii) the Contra	ntractual Credit shall be reduced to the Le	ender Allowable
	Credit, and (ii) in the absence of a separate written agreement betwee		
	the purchase price to make up for the difference between the Contract		
K.	BUYER STATED FINANCING: Seller is relying on Buyer's represent		
	limited to, as applicable, all cash, amount of down payment, or cor		
	specific closing date, purchase price and to sell to Buyer in reliance		
	pursue the financing specified in this Agreement. Seller has no ob- financing other than that specified in the Agreement and the availabili		
	from the obligation to purchase the Property and close escrow as spec		it excuse buyer
L.	SELLER FINANCING: The following terms (or _ the terms specified i		) (C.A.R. Form
	SFA) apply ONLY to financing extended by Seller under this Agreemer	ıt.	
	(1) BUYER'S CREDIT-WORTHINESS: Buyer authorizes Seller and/or	Brokers to obtain, at Buyer's expense, a	copy of Buyer's
	credit report. Within 7 (or) Days After Acceptance	e, Buyer shall provide any supporting	documentation
	reasonably requested by Seller. (2) TERMS: Buyer's promissorynote, deed of trust and other documents	as appropriate shall incorporate and implem	anttha following
	additional terms: (i) the maximum interest rate specified in paragraph	as appropriates rail incorporate and implem 3D shall be the actual fived interestrate for	Seller financing
	(ii) deed of trust shall contain a REQUEST FOR NOTICE OF DEF	AUI T on senior loans: (iii) Buver shall sig	n and pay for a
	REQUEST FOR NOTICE OF DELINQUENCYprior to Close Of Escre		
	deed of trust shall contain an acceleration clause making the loan due		
	or transfer of the Property or any interest in it; (v) note shall contain		
	the installment is not received within 10 days of the date due; (vi) titl		
	shall be provided insuring Seller's deed of trust interest in the Prope		
	Buyer); and (vii) tax service shall be obtained and paid for by Buyer (3) ADDED, DELETED OR SUBSTITUTED BUYERS: The addition, of the control	teletion or substitution of any person or e	ntity under this
	Agreement or to title prior to Close Of Escrow shall require Seller's		
	Seller's sole discretion. Any additional or substituted person or ent	ty shall, if requested by Seller, submit to S	Seller the same
	documentation as required for the original named Buyer. Seller	and/or Brokers may obtain a credit rep	ort, at Buyer's
	expense, on any such person or entity.		
M.	ASSUMED OR "SUBJECT TO" FINANCING: Seller represents tha	t Seller is not delinquent on any paymer	its due on any
	loans. Seller shall, within the time specified in paragraph 19, provide	Copies of all applicable notes and deed	s of trust, loan
	balances and current interest rates to Buyer. Buyer shall then, as sp cancel this Agreement. Differences between estimated and actual loar	ecineu iii paragrapii 190(3), remove tris n halances shall he adiusted at Close Of F	Secretary of
	down payment. Impound accounts, if any, shall be assigned and charge		
	Buyer's assumption of an existing loan may not release Seller from lia	bility on that loan. If this is an assumption	of a VA Loan,
	the sale is contingent upon Seller being provided a release of liability		
	writing. If the Property is acquired subject to an existing loan, Buye	er and Seller are advised to consult with	
	regarding the ability of an existing lender to call the loan due, and the c		
•	Initials ( $\overline{FA}$ ) ( $\underline{OA}$ )	Seller's Initials ((	
VLPA	REVISED 12/15 (PAGE 2 OF 11)		EQUAL HOUSING
	VACANT I AND PURCHASE AGREEMENT	(VLPA PAGE 2 OF 11)	OPPORTUNITY

Produced with zipForm® by zipLogix 18070 Fifteen Mile Road, Fraser, Michigan 48026 www.zipLogix.com

# Case 3:12-cv-02164-GPC-JMA Document 1430-2 Filed 01/17/17 PageID.27167 Page 9 of

Pr	operty Address: 46.21 Acres Honey Springs Road, Jamul, 9	1935	Date: October 3, 2016
4.	SALE OF BUYER'S PROPERTY:		
	A. This Agreement and Buyer's ability to obtain financing are	NOT cor	itingent upon the sale of any property owned by Buyer.
	R B. This Agreement and Buyer's ability to obtain financing a in the attached addendum (C.A.R. Form COP).		
5.	MANUFACTURED HOME PURCHASE: The purchase of	the Prop	perty is contingent upon Buyer acquiring a personal property
	manufactured home to be placed on the Property after Close	e Of Esc	row. Buyer has has not entered into a contract for the
	purchase of a personal property manufactured home. With	thin the	time specified in paragraph 19, Buyer shall remove this
_	contingency or cancel this Agreement, (or this contingency	shall ren	nain in effect until the Close Of Escrow of the Property).
6.	CONSTRUCTION LOAN FINANCING: The purchase of the	ie Prope	ty is contingent upon Buyer obtaining a construction loan. A
	draw from the construction loan will will not be used to fi shall remove this contingency or cancel this Agreement (or	inance tr	le Property. Within the time specified in paragraph 19, Buyer
	Property).	_ this co	nungency shall remain in effect until Close Of Escrow of the
7	ADDENDA AND ADVISORIES:		
			Addandon # (O.A.D. Farra ADM)
A.	ADDENDA:		Addendum # (C.A.R. Form ADM)
	Back Up Offer Addendum (C.A.R. Form BUO)		Court Confirmation Addendum (C.A.R. Form CCA)
	X Septic, Well and Property Monument Addendum (C.A.R. Fo	orm SWF	
	Short Sale Addendum (C.A.R. Form SSA)		Other
В.	BUYER AND SELLER ADVISORIES:	X	Buyer's Inspection Advisory (C.A.R. Form BIA)
	Probate Advisory (C.A.R. Form PA)		Statewide Buyer and Seller Advisory (C.A.R. Form SBSA)
	Trust Advisory (C.A.R. Form TA)		REO Advisory (C.A.R. Form REO)
	Short Sale Information and Advisory (C.A.R. Form SSIA)		Other
8.	OTHER TERMS: Note: this property is in receivership and		
٠.	escrow.	onun ici	quire approval of the court which may extend the
9.	ALLOCATION OF COSTS		
	A. INSPECTIONS, REPORTS AND CERTIFICATES: Unless	otherwi	se agreed, in writing, this paragraph only determines who is
	to pay for the inspection, test, certificate or service ("Report"	") mentic	ned; it does not determine who is to pay for any work
	recommended or identified in the Report.		
	(1) Buyer X Seller shall pay for a natural hazard zone discl	losure re	port, including tax  environmental  Other:
	prepared by Seller's choi	ice	
	(2) Buyer Seller shall pay for the following Report		
	(3) Buyer Seller shall pay for the following Report		
	prepared by  B. ESCROW AND TITLE:		· ·
	(1) (a) X Buyer X Seller shall pay escrow fee 1/2 and 1/2 split	it nonal a	hormon
	(b) Escrow Holder shall be <i>Granite Escrow or Seller's ch</i>		liaryes
	(c) The Parties shall, within 5 (or) Days After receipt,	sign and	return Escrow Holder's general provisions
	(2) (a) Buyer Seller shall pay for <b>owner's</b> title insurance p	olicy spe	ecified in paragraph 18F
	(b) Owner's title policy to be issued by First American Title	e	, and in paragraph 102
	(Buyer shall pay for any title insurance policy insuring Buyer		r, unless otherwise agreed in writing.)
	C. OTHER COSTS:		-,
	(1) Buyer X Seller shall pay County transfer tax or fee		
	(2) Buyer Seller shall pay City transfer tax or fee		
	(3) Buyer Seller shall pay Homeowners' Association ("		
	(4) Seller shall pay HOA fees for preparing all documents re	equired to	be delivered by Civil Code §4525.
	(5) Buyer to pay for any HOA certification fee.		
	(6) Buyer Seller shall pay HOA fees for preparing all d	locument	s other than those required by Civil Code §4525.
	(7) Buyer Seller shall pay for any private transfer fee		
	(b)		
10	(9) Buyer Seller shall pay for CLOSING AND POSSESSION: Possession shall be delivered	to River	(i) Vote DM or ( DAM/ DBA) on the data of Class
ıv.	CLOSING AND POSSESSION: Possession shall be delivered Of Escrow; (ii) no later than calendar days after Close	Of Eng	. (i) X at 6 PW or ( AW/ PM) on the date of Close
	The Property shall be unoccupied, unless otherwise agreed	in writin	Seller shall provide keys and/or means to operate all
	Property locks. If Property is located in a common interest subc	division	Buver may be required to hav a denosit to the Homeowners'
	Association ("HOA") to obtain keys to accessible HOA facilities.		zaja. maj po rodanos to paj a doposit to the Homowileis
	ITEMS INCLUDED IN AND EXCLUDED FROM SALE:		
	A. NOTE TO BUYER AND SELLER: Items listed as includ	led or ex	cluded in the MLS, flyers or marketing materials are not
	included in the purchase price or excluded from the sale unl		
	<b>T</b> A 6 1		114
Buy	er's Initials ( $FA$ ) ( $OA$ )		Seller's Initials () ()
			$\triangle$
۷LI	PA REVISED 12/15 (PAGE 3 OF 11)		<u>l=</u> f

VACANT LAND PURCHASE AGREEMENT (VLPA PAGE 3 OF 11)

Produced with zipForm® by zipLogix 18070 Fifteen Mile Road, Fraser, Michigan 48026 www.zipLogix.com

		33	
-	erty Address: 46.21 Acres Honey Springs Road, Jamul,	91935	Date: October 3, 2016
E	ITEMS INCLUDED IN SALE:     (1) All EXISTING fixtures and fittings that are attached to th     (2) The following items:	e Property;	
c	(3) Seller represents that all items included in the purchase (4) All items included shall be transferred free of liens and w. ITEMS EXCLUDED FROM SALE:		vned by Seller.
12. S	TATUTORY AND OTHER DISCLOSURES AND CANCELLA	TION RIGHTS:	
A	NATURAL AND ENVIRONMENTAL HAZARD DISCLOSUI Seller shall, if required by Law: (i) Deliver to Buyer ear disclose if the Property is located in a Special Flood Hazar State Fire Responsibility Area; Earthquake Fault Zone; and and provide any other information required for those zones.	RES AND OTHER BOOKLETS: Within thquake guide(s) (and questionnaire), d Area; Potential Flooding (Inundation) Seismic Hazard Zone; and (iii) disclose	environmental hazards booklet; (ii) Area; Very High Fire Hazard Zone; any other zone as required by Law
В	<ul> <li>WITHHOLDING TAXES: Within the time specified in para qualified substitute, an affidavit sufficient to comply with fede</li> </ul>		
С	MEGAN'S LAW DATABASE DISCLOSURE: Notice: Pur registered sex offenders is made available to the public www.meganslaw.ca.gov. Depending on an offender's cri offender resides or the community of residence and ZIP Co	suant to Section 290.46 of the Penal via an Internet Web site maintained minal history, this information will inclu	Code, information about specified by the Department of Justice at de either the address at which the
D	check this website. If Buyer wants further information, Br Buyer's inspection contingency period. Brokers do not have NOTICE REGARDING GAS AND HAZARDOUS LIQUID T	oker recommends that Buyer obtain ir expertise in this area.)	formation from this website during
_	you that information about the general location of gas and National Pipeline Mapping System (NPMS) Internet Web http://www.npms.phmsa.dot.gov/. To seek further inform contact your local gas utility or other pipeline operators in Code and county on the NPMS Internet Web site.	f hazardous liquid transmission pipeline site maintained by the United States nation about possible transmission pip	es is available to the public via the s Department of Transportation at elines near the Property, you may
Ε	(1) SELLER HAS: 7 (or) Days After Acceptance to d planned development or other common interest subdivision (	isclose to Buyer whether the Property i	s a condominium, or is located in a
	(2) If the Property is a condominium or is located in a p (or) Days After Acceptance to request from the HOA disclosure of any pending or anticipated claim or litigation by designated parking and storage spaces; (iv) Copies of the and (v) the names and contact information of all HOAs gov Deliver to Buyer all Cl Disclosures received from the HO. Disclosures is a contingency of this Agreement as specified escrow, shall deposit funds into escrow or direct to HOA or n	a (C.A.R. Form HOA1): (i) Copies of an or against the HOA; (iii) a statement of most recent 12 months of HOA minute terning the Property (collectively, "CI Dis A and any CI Disclosures in Seller's p d in paragraph 19B(3). The Party speci- management company to pay for any of the	ny documents required by Law; (ii) intaining the location and number of s for regular and special meetings; sclosures"). Seller shall itemize and possession. Buyer's approval of Cl fied in paragraph 9, as directed by
	ELLER DOCUMENTATION AND ADDITIONAL DISCLOSURE Within the time specified in paragraph 19, if Seller has actual (1) LEGAL PROCEEDINGS: Any lawsuits by or against Selle or deficiency in the Property or common areas, or any kn (2) AGRICULTURAL USE: Whether the Property is sub (Government Code §§51200-51295).	I knowledge, Seller shall provide to Buye rr, threatening or affecting the Property, in lown notices of abatement or citations fil	cluding any lawsuits alleging a defect ed or issued against the Property.
	<ul> <li>(3) DEED RESTRICTIONS: Any deed restrictions or obligatie</li> <li>(4) FARM USE: Whether the Property is in, or adjacent to, a</li> <li>(5) ENDANGERED SPECIES: Presence of endangered, three</li> </ul>	n area with Right to Farm rights (Civil Co	
	<ul> <li>(6) ENVIRONMENTAL HAZARDS: Any substances, materia to, asbestos, formaldehyde, radon gas, lead-based paint,</li> <li>(7) COMMON WALLS: Any features of the Property shared driveways, and agriculture and domestic wells whose use</li> <li>(8) LANDLOCKED: The absence of legal or physical access</li> </ul>	, fuel or chemical storage tanks, and cor d in common with adjoining landowners e or responsibility for maintenance may be to the Property.	staminated soil or water on the Proper such as walls, fences, roads, and have an effect on the Property.
	<ul> <li>(9) EASEMENTS/ENCROACHMENTS: Any encroachments</li> <li>(10) SOIL FILL: Any fill (compacted or otherwise), or abandor</li> <li>(11) SOIL PROBLEMS: Any slippage, sliding, flooding, draina</li> <li>(12) EARTHQUAKE DAMAGE: Major damage to the Propert</li> <li>(13) ZONING ISSUES: Any zoning violations, non-conforming</li> </ul>	ned mining operations on the Property. age, grading, or other soil problems. y or any of the structures from fire, earth	quake, floods, or landslides.
В.	(14) NEIGHBORHOOD PROBLEMS: Any neighborhood nois RENTAL AND SERVICE AGREEMENTS: Within the time sy and review, all current less property.	pecified in paragraph 19, Seller shall ma	,
C.	the operation or use of the Property.  TENANT ESTOPPEL CERTIFICATES: Within the time certificates (C.A.R. Form TEC) completed by Seller or Selle lease agreements are unmodified and in full force and effectivity; and (iii) stating the amount of any prepaid rent or security.	r's agent, and signed by tenants, ackno ct (or if modified, stating all such modifie	wledging: (i) that tenants' rental or
Buyer'	s Initials ( FA ) ( OA )	Seller's Initials (	
			1000

VLPA REVISED 12/15 (PAGE 4 OF 11)

VACANT LAND PURCHASE AGREEMENT (VLPA PAGE 4 OF 11)

Produced with zipForm® by zipLogix 18070 Fifteen Mile Road, Fraser, Michigan 48026 www.zipLogix.com

Property Address: 46.21 Acres Honey Springs Road, Jamul, 91935 Date: October 3, 2016

- D. MELLO-ROOS TAX; 1915 BOND ACT: Within the time specified in paragraph 19, Seller shall: (i) make a good faith effort to obtain a notice from any local agencies that levy a special tax or assessment on the Property (or, if allowed, substantially equivalent notice), pursuant to the Mello-Roos Community Facilities Act, and Improvement Bond Act of 1915, and (ii) promptly deliver to Buyer any such notice obtained.
- E. SELLER VACANT LAND QUESTIONNAIRE: Seller shall, within the time specified in paragraph 19, complete and provide Buyer with a Seller Vacant Land Questionnaire (C.A.R. Form VLQ).
- 14. SUBSEQUENT DISCLOSURES: In the event Seller, prior to Close Of Escrow, becomes aware of adverse conditions materially affecting the Property, or any material inaccuracy in disclosures, information or representations previously provided to Buyer of which Buyer is otherwise unaware, Seller shall promptly provide a subsequent or amended disclosure or notice, in writing, covering those items. However, a subsequent or amended disclosure shall not be required for conditions and material inaccuracies disclosed in reports ordered and paid for by Buyer.
- 15. CHANGES DURING ESCROW:
  - A. Prior to Close Of Escrow, Seller may engage in the following acts, ("Proposed Changes"), subject to Buyer's rights in paragraph 15B: (i) rent or lease any part of the premises; (ii) alter, modify or extend any existing rental or lease agreement; (iii) enter into, alter, modify or extend any service contract(s); or (iv) change the status of the condition of the Property.
  - B. At least 7 (or \_\_\_\_) Days prior to any Proposed Changes, Seller shall give written notice to Buyer of such Proposed Changes. Within 5 (or \_\_\_\_) Days After receipt of such notice, Buyer, in writing, may give Seller notice of Buyer's objection to the Proposed Changes, in which case Seller shall not make the Proposed Changes.
- 16. CONDITION OF PROPERTY: Unless otherwise agreed in writing: (i) the Property is sold (a) "AS-IS" in its PRESENT physical condition as of the date of Acceptance and (b) subject to Buyer's Investigation rights; (ii) the Property, including pool, spa, landscaping and grounds, is to be maintained in substantially the same condition as on the date of Acceptance; and (iii) all debris and personal property not included in the sale shall be removed by Close Of Escrow.
  - A. Seller shall, within the time specified in paragraph 19A, DISCLOSE KNOWN MATERIAL FACTS AND DEFECTS affecting the Property, including known insurance claims within the past five years, and make any and all other disclosures required by law.
  - B. Buyer has the right to conduct Buyer Investigations of the property and, as specified in paragraph 19B, based upon information discovered in those investigations: (i) cancel this Agreement; or (ii) request that Seller make Repairs or take other action.
  - C. Buyer is strongly advised to conduct investigations of the entire Property in order to determine its present condition. Seller may not be aware of all defects affecting the Property or other factors that Buyer considers important. Property improvements may not be built according to code, in compliance with current Law, or have had permits issued.
- 17. BUYER'S INVESTIGATION OF PROPERTY AND MATTERS AFFECTING PROPERTY:
  - A. Buyer's acceptance of the condition of, and any other matter affecting the Property, is a contingency of this Agreement as specified in this paragraph and paragraph 19B. Within the time specified in paragraph 19B(1), Buyer shall have the right, at Buyer's expense unless otherwise agreed, to conduct inspections, investigations, tests, surveys and other studies ("Buyer Investigations"), including, but not limited to, the right to: (i) inspect for lead-based paint and other lead-based paint hazards; (ii) inspect for wood destroying pests and organisms; (iii) review the registered sex offender database; (iv) confirm the insurability of Buyer and the Property; and (v) satisfy Buyer as to any matter specified in the attached Buyer's Inspection Advisory (C.A.R. Form BIA). Without Seller's prior written consent, Buyer shall neither make nor cause to be made: (i) invasive or destructive Buyer Investigations except for minimally invasive testing; or (ii) inspections by any governmental building or zoning inspector or government employee, unless required by Law.
  - B. Seller shall make the Property available for all Buyer Investigations. Buyer shall (i) as specified in paragraph 19B, complete Buyer Investigations and, either remove the contingency or cancel this Agreement, and (ii) give Seller, at no cost, complete Copies of all Investigation reports obtained by Buyer, which obligation shall survive the termination of this Agreement.
  - C. Buyer Indemnity and Seller protection for entry upon property: Buyer shall: (i) keep the Property free and clear of liens; (ii) repair all damage arising from Buyer Investigations; and (iii) indemnify and hold Seller harmless from all resulting liability, claims, demands, damages and costs of Buyer's Investigations. Buyer shall carry, or Buyer shall require anyone acting on Buyer's behalf to carry, policies of liability, workers' compensation and other applicable insurance, defending and protecting Seller from liability for any injuries to persons or property occurring during any Buyer Investigations or work done on the Property at Buyer's direction prior to Close Of Escrow. Seller is advised that certain protections may be afforded Seller by recording a "Notice of Non-responsibility" (C.A.R. Form NNR) for Buyer Investigations and work done on the Property at Buyer's direction. Buyer's obligations under this paragraph shall survive the termination or cancellation of this Agreement and Close Of Escrow.
  - D. BUYER IS STRONGLY ADVISED TO INVESTIGATE THE CONDITION AND SUITABILITY OF ALL ASPECTS OF THE PROPERTY AND ALL MATTERS AFFECTING THE VALUE OR DESIRABILITY OF THE PROPERTY, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE ITEMS SPECIFIED BELOW. IF BUYER DOES NOT EXERCISE THESE RIGHTS, BUYER IS ACTING AGAINST THE ADVICE OF BROKERS. BUYER UNDERSTANDS THAT ALTHOUGH CONDITIONS ARE OFTEN DIFFICULT TO LOCATE AND DISCOVER, ALL REAL PROPERTY CONTAINS CONDITIONS THAT ARE NOT READILY APPARENT AND THAT MAY AFFECT THE VALUE OR DESIRABILITY OF THE PROPERTY. BUYER AND SELLER ARE AWARE THAT BROKERS DO NOT GUARANTEE, AND IN NO WAY ASSUME RESPONSIBILITY FOR, THE CONDITION OF THE PROPERTY. BROKERS HAVE NOT AND WILL NOT VERIFY ANY OF THE ITEMS IN THIS PARAGRAPH 17, UNLESS OTHERWISE AGREED IN WRITING.
  - E. SIZE, LINES, ACCESS AND BOUNDARIES: Lot size, property lines, legal or physical access and boundaries including features of the Property shared in common with adjoining landowners, such as walls, fences, roads and driveways, whose use or responsibility for maintenance may have an effect on the Property and any encroachments, easements or similar matters that may affect the Property. (Fences, hedges, walls and other natural or constructed barriers or markers do not necessarily identify true Property boundaries. Property lines may be verified by survey.) (Unless otherwise specified in writing, any numerical statements by Brokers regarding lot size are APPROXIMATIONS ONLY, which have not been and will not be verified, and should not be relied upon by Buyer.)
  - F. ZONING AND LAND USE: Past, present, or proposed laws, ordinances, referendums, initiatives, votes, applications and permits affecting the current use of the Property, future development, zoning, building, size, governmental permits and inspections. Any zoning violations, non-conforming uses, or violations of "setback" requirements. (Buyer should also investigate whether these matters affect Buyer's intended use of the Property.)

G.	UTILITIES AND SERVICES: Availa	ibility, costs, re	strictions and locat	tion of utilities and	l services, including but	not limited to, s	ewerage
	sanitation, septic and leach lines, wa						
	carmanori, copilo ana reacir mice; in	ato,, 0,00th,01tj,	gao, totopriorio, oa	iolo i v dila didila	190.		

Buyer's Initials ( FA ) ( O.A )

Seller's Initials ( \_\_\_\_\_\_) ( \_\_\_\_\_\_)

EQUAL HOUSE

VLPA REVISED 12/15 (PAGE 5 OF 11)

VACANT LAND PURCHASE AGREEMENT (VLPA PAGE 5 OF 11)
Produced with zipForm® by zipLogix 18070 Fifteen Mile Road, Fraser, Michigan 48026 www.zipLogix.com

Property Address: 46.21 Acres Honey Springs Road, Jamul, 91935 Date: October 3, 2016

- H. ENVIRONMENTAL HAZARDS: Potential environmental hazards, including, but not limited to, asbestos, lead-based paint and other lead contamination, radon, methane, other gases, fuel, oil or chemical storage tanks, contaminated soil or water, hazardous waste, waste disposal sites, electromagnetic fields, nuclear sources, and other substances, including mold (airborne, toxic or otherwise), fungus or similar contaminant, materials, products or conditions.
- GEOLOGIC CONDITIONS: Geologic/seismic conditions, soil and terrain stability, suitability and drainage including any slippage, sliding, flooding, drainage, grading, fill (compacted or otherwise), or other soil problems.
- J. NATURAL HAZARD ZONE: Special Flood Hazard Areas, Potential Flooding (Inundation) Areas, Very High Fire Hazard Zones, State Fire Responsibility Areas, Earthquake Fault Zones, Seismic Hazard Zones, or any other zone for which disclosure is required by Law.
- K. PROPERTY DAMAGE: Major damage to the Property or any of the structures or non-structural systems and components and any personal property included in the sale from fire, earthquake, floods, landslides or other causes.
- L. NEIGHBORHOOD, AREA AND PROPERTY CONDITIONS: Neighborhood or area conditions, including Agricultural Use Restrictions pursuant to the Williamson Act (Government Code §§51200-51295), Right To Farm Laws (Civil Code §3482.5 and §3482.6),schools, proximity and adequacy of law enforcement, crime statistics, the proximity of registered felons or offenders, fire protection, other government services, availability, adequacy and cost of any speed-wired, wireless internet connections or other telecommunications or other technology services and installations, proximity to commercial, industrial or agricultural activities, existing and proposed transportation, construction and development that may affect noise, view, or traffic, airport noise or odor from any source, abandoned mining operations on the Property, wild and domestic animals, other nuisances, hazards, or circumstances, protected species, wetland properties, botanical diseases, historic or other governmentally protected sites or improvements, cemeteries, facilities and condition of common areas of common interest subdivisions, and possible lack of compliance with any governing documents or Homeowners' Association requirements, conditions and influences of significance to certain cultures and/or religions, and personal needs, requirements and preferences of Buyer.
- M. COMMON INTEREST SUBDIVISIONS: OWNER ASSOCIATIONS: Facilities and condition of common areas (facilities such as pools, tennis courts, walkways, or other areas co-owned in undivided interest with others), Owners' Association that has any authority over the subject property, CC&Rs, or other deed restrictions or obligations, and possible lack of compliance with any Owners' Association requirements.
- N. SPECIAL TAX: Any local agencies that levy a special tax on the Property pursuant to the Mello-Roos Community Facilities Act or Improvement Bond Act of 1915.
- O. RENTAL PROPERTY RESTRICTIONS: Some cities and counties impose restrictions that limit the amount of rent that can be charged, the maximum number of occupants and the right of a landlord to terminate a tenancy.
- P. MANUFACTURED HOME PLACEMENT: Conditions that may affect the ability to place and use a manufactured home on the Property.

#### 18. TITLE AND VESTING:

- A. Within the time specified in paragraph 19, Buyer shall be provided a current preliminary title report ("Preliminary Report"). The Preliminary Report is only an offer by the title insurer to issue a policy of title insurance and may not contain every item affecting title. Buyer's review of the Preliminary Report and any other matters which may affect title are a contingency of this Agreement as specified in paragraph 19B. The company providing the Preliminary Report shall, prior to issuing a Preliminary Report, conduct a search of the General Index for all Sellers except banks or other institutional lenders selling properties they acquired through foreclosure (REOs), corporations, and government entities. Seller shall within 7 Days After Acceptance, give Escrow Holder a completed Statement of Information.
- B. Title is taken in its present condition subject to all encumbrances, easements, covenants, conditions, restrictions, rights and other matters, whether of record or not, as of the date of Acceptance except for: (i) monetary liens of record (which Seller is obligated to pay off) unless Buyer is assuming those obligations or taking the Property subject to those obligations; and (ii) those matters which Seller has agreed to remove in writing.
- C. Within the time specified in paragraph 19A, Seller has a duty to disclose to Buyer all matters known to Seller affecting title, whether of record or not.
- D. At Close Of Escrow, Buyer shall receive a grant deed conveying title (or, for stock cooperative or long-term lease, an assignment of stock certificate or of Seller's leasehold interest), including oil, mineral and water rights if currently owned by Seller. Title shall vest as designated in Buyer's supplemental escrow instructions. THE MANNER OF TAKING TITLE MAY HAVE SIGNIFICANT LEGAL AND TAX CONSEQUENCES. CONSULT AN APPROPRIATE PROFESSIONAL.
- E. Buyer shall receive a "CLTA/ALTA Homeowner's Policy of Title Insurance", if applicable to the type of property and buyer. A title company, at Buyer's request, can provide information about the availability, desirability, coverage, and cost of various title insurance coverages and endorsements. If Buyer desires title coverage other than that required by this paragraph, Buyer shall instruct Escrow Holder in writing and shall pay any increase in cost.
- 19. TIME PERIODS; REMOVAL OF CONTINGENCIES; CANCELLATION RIGHTS: The following time periods may only be extended, altered, modified or changed by mutual written agreement. Any removal of contingencies or cancellation under this paragraph by either Buyer or Seller must be exercised in good faith and in writing (C.A.R. Form CR or CC).
  - A. SELLER HAS: 7 (or \_\_\_\_) Days After Acceptance to Deliver to Buyer all Reports, disclosures and information for which Seller is responsible under paragraphs 3M, 7A, 8, 9, 12A, B, and E, 13, 16A and 18A. Buyer after first Delivering to Seller a Notice to Seller to Perform (C.A.R. Form NSP) may cancel this Agreement if Seller has not Delivered the items within the time specified.
  - B. (1) BUYER HAS: 17 (or \_\_\_\_) Days After Acceptance, unless otherwise agreed in writing, to:
    - (i) complete all Buyer Investigations; review all disclosures, reports, and other applicable information, which Buyer receives from Seller; and approve all matters affecting the Property; and (ii) Deliver to Seller Signed Copies of Statutory Disclosures and other disclosures Delivered by Seller in accordance with paragraph 12A.
    - (2) Within the time specified in paragraph 19B(1), Buyer may request that Seller make repairs or take any other action regarding the Property (C.A.R. Form RR). Seller has no obligation to agree to or respond to (C.A.R. Form RRR) Buyer's requests.
    - (3) By the end of the time specified in paragraph 19B(1) (or as otherwise specified in this Agreement), Buyer shall Deliver to Seller a removal of the applicable contingency or cancellation (C.A.R. Form CR or CC) of this Agreement. However, if any report, disclosure or information for which Seller is responsible is not Delivered within the time specified in paragraph 19A, then Buyer has 5 (or \_\_\_\_)

      Days After Delivery of any such items, or the time specified in paragraph 19B(1), whichever is later, to Deliver to Seller a removal of the applicable contingency or cancellation of this Agreement.

Buyer's Initials (	_FA_)	( <u>OA</u> )

Seller's Initials (

EQUAL HOUSI

VLPA REVISED 12/15 (PAGE 6 OF 11)

VACANT LAND PURCHASE AGREEMENT (VLPA PAGE 6 OF 11)

Produced with zipForm® by zipLogix 18070 Fifteen Mile Road, Fraser, Michigan 48026 www.zipLogix.com

Property Address:	46.21 Acres Honey Springs Road, Jamul, 91935	Date	October 3, 2016

(4) Continuation of Contingency: Even after the end of the time specified in paragraph 19B(1) and before Seller cancels, if at all, pursuant to paragraph 19C, Buyer retains the right, in writing, to either (i) remove remaining contingencies, or (ii) cancel this Agreement based on a remaining contingency. Once Buyer's written removal of all contingencies is Delivered to Seller, Seller may not cancel this Agreement pursuant to paragraph 19C(1).

#### C. SELLER RIGHT TO CANCEL:

- (1) Seller right to Cancel; Buyer Contingencies: If, by the time specified in this Agreement, Buyer does not Deliver to Seller a removal of the applicable contingency or cancellation of this Agreement, then Seller, after first Delivering to Buyer a Notice to Buyer to Perform (C.A.R. Form NBP), may cancel this Agreement. In such event, Seller shall authorize the return of Buyer's deposit, except for fees incurred by Buyer.
- (2) Seller right to Cancel; Buyer Contract Obligations: Seller, after first delivering to Buyer a NBP, may cancel this Agreement if, by the time specified in this Agreement, Buyer does not take the following action(s): (i) Deposit funds as required by paragraph 3A or 3B or if the funds deposited pursuant to paragraph 3A or 3B are not good when deposited; (ii) Deliver a notice of FHA or VA costs or terms as required by paragraph 3D(3) (C.A.R. Form FVA); (iii) Deliver a letter as required by paragraph 3J(1); (iv) Deliver verification as required by paragraph 3C or 3H or if Seller reasonably disapproves of the verification provided by paragraph 3C or 3H; (v) Return Statutory Disclosures as required by paragraph 12A; or (vi) Sign or initial a separate liquidated damages form for an increased deposit as required by paragraphs 3B and 27B; or (vii) Provide evidence of authority to sign in a representative capacity as specified in paragraph 19. In such event, Seller shall authorize the return of Buyer's deposit, except for fees incurred by Buyer.
- D. NOTICE TO BUYER OR SELLER TO PERFORM: The NBP or NSP shall: (i) be in writing; (ii) be signed by the applicable Buyer or Seller; and (iii) give the other Party at least 2(or \_\_\_\_) Days After Delivery (or until the time specified in the applicable paragraph, whichever occurs last) to take the applicable action. A NBP or NSP may not be Delivered any earlier than 2 Days Prior to the expiration of the applicable time for the other Party to remove a contingency or cancel this Agreement or meet an obligation specified in paragraph 19.
- E. EFFECT OF BUYER'S REMOVAL OF CONTINGENCIES: If Buyer removes, in writing, any contingency or cancellation rights, unless otherwise specified in writing, Buyer shall conclusively be deemed to have: (i) completed all Buyer Investigations, and review of reports and other applicable information and disclosures pertaining to that contingency or cancellation right; (ii) elected to proceed with the transaction; and (iii) assumed all liability, responsibility and expense for Repairs or corrections pertaining to that contingency or cancellation right, or for the inability to obtain financing.
- F. CLOSE OF ESCROW: Before Buyer or Seller may cancel this Agreement for failure of the other Party to close escrow pursuant to this Agreement, Buyer or Seller must first Deliver to the other Party a demand to close escrow (C.A.R. Form DCE). The DCE shall: (i) be signed by the applicable Buyer or Seller; and (ii) give the other Party at least 3 (or \_\_\_\_\_\_) Days After Delivery to close escrow. A DCE may not be Delivered any earlier than 3 Days Prior to the scheduled close of escrow.
- G. EFFECT OF CANCELLATION ON DEPOSITS: If Buyer or Seller gives written notice of cancellation pursuant to rights duly exercised under the terms of this Agreement, the Parties agree to Sign mutual instructions to cancel the sale and escrow and release deposits, if any, to the party entitled to the funds, less fees and costs incurred by that party. Fees and costs may be payable to service providers and vendors for services and products provided during escrow. Except as specified below, release of funds will require mutual Signed release instructions from the Parties, judicial decision or arbitration award. If either Party fails to execute mutual instructions to cancel escrow, one Party may make a written demand to Escrow Holder for the deposit (C.A.R. Form BDRD or SDRD). Escrow Holder, upon receipt, shall promptly deliver notice of the demand to the other Party. If, within 10 Days After Escrow Holder's notice, the other Party does not object to the demand. If Escrow Holder complies with the preceding process, each Party shall be deemed to have released Escrow Holder from any and all claims or liability related to the disbursal of the deposit. Escrow Holder, at its discretion, may nonetheless require mutual cancellation instructions. A Party may be subject to a civil penalty of up to \$1,000 for refusal to sign cancellation instructions if no good faith dispute exists as to who is entitled to the deposited funds (Civil Code \$1057.3).
- 20. REPAIRS: Repairs shall be completed prior to final verification of condition unless otherwise agreed in writing. Repairs to be performed at Seller's expense may be performed by Seller or through others, provided that the work complies with applicable Law, including governmental permit, inspection and approval requirements. Repairs shall be performed in a good, skillful manner with materials of quality and appearance comparable to existing materials. It is understood that exact restoration of appearance or cosmetic items following all Repairs may not be possible. Seller shall: (i) obtain invoices and paid receipts for Repairs performed by others; (ii) prepare a written statement indicating the Repairs performed by Seller and the date of such Repairs; and (iii) provide Copies of invoices and paid receipts and statements to Buyer prior to final verification of condition.
- 21. FINAL VERIFICATION OF CONDITION: Buyer shall have the right to make a final verification of the Property within 5 (or \_\_\_\_) Days Prior to Close Of Escrow, NOT AS A CONTINGENCY OF THE SALE, but solely to confirm: (i) the Property is maintained pursuant to paragraph 16; (ii) Repairs have been completed as agreed; and (iii) Seller has complied with Seller's other obligations under this Agreement (C.A.R. Form VP).
- 22. ENVIRONMENTAL HAZARD CONSULTATION: Buyer and Seller acknowledge: (i) Federal, state, and local legislation impose liability upon existing and former owners and users of real property, in applicable situations, for certain legislatively defined, environmentally hazardous substances; (ii) Broker(s) has/have made no representation concerning the applicability of any such Law to this transaction or to Buyer or to Seller, except as otherwise indicated in this Agreement; (iii) Broker(s) has/have made no representation concerning the existence, testing, discovery, location and evaluation of/for, and risks posed by, environmentally hazardous substances, if any, located on or potentially affecting the Property; and (iv) Buyer and Seller are each advised to consult with technical and legal experts concerning the existence, testing, discovery, location and evaluation of/for, and risks posed by, environmentally hazardous substances, if any, located on or potentially affecting the Property.
- 23. PRORATIONS OF PROPERTY TAXES AND OTHER ITEMS: Unless otherwise agreed in writing, the following items shall be PAID CURRENT and prorated between Buyer and Seller as of Close Of Escrow: real property taxes and assessments, interest, rents, HOA regular, special, and emergency dues and assessments imposed prior to Close Of Escrow, premiums on insurance assumed by Buyer, payments on bonds and assessments assumed by Buyer, and payments on Mello-Roos and other Special Assessment

Buyer's Initials ( FA ) ( OA )

Seller's Initials ( )

EQUAL HOUSIN

**VLPA REVISED 12/15 (PAGE 7 OF 11)** 

VACANT LAND PURCHASE AGREEMENT (VLPA PAGE 7 OF 11)

Produced with zipForm® by zipLogix 18070 Fifteen Mile Road, Fraser, Michigan 48026 www.zipLogix.com

Property	Addrage.	AG 21	Acres	Hanau	Chrinne	Dand	lamul	04025

District bonds and assessments that are now a lien. The following items shall be assumed by Buyer WITHOUT CREDIT toward the purchase price: prorated payments on Mello-Roos and other Special Assessment District bonds and assessments and HOA special assessments that are now a lien but not yet due. Property will be reassessed upon change of ownership. Any supplemental tax bills shall be paid as follows: (i) for periods after Close Of Escrow, by Buyer, and (ii) for periods prior to Close Of Escrow, by Seller (see C.A.R. Form SPT or SBSA for further information). TAX BILLS ISSUED AFTER CLOSE OF ESCROW SHALL BE HANDLED DIRECTLY BETWEEN BUYER AND SELLER. Prorations shall be made based on a 30-day month.

#### 24. BROKERS:

- A. COMPENSATION: Seller or Buyer, or both, as applicable, agrees to pay compensation to Broker as specified in a separate written agreement between Broker and that Seller or Buyer. Compensation is payable upon Close Of Escrow, or if escrow does not close, as otherwise specified in the agreement between Broker and that Seller or Buyer.
- B. SCOPE OF DUTY: Buyer and Seller acknowledge and agree that Broker: (i) Does not decide what price Buyer should pay or Seller should accept; (ii) Does not guarantee the condition of the Property; (iii) Does not guarantee the performance, adequacy or completeness of inspections, services, products or repairs provided or made by Seller or others; (iv) Does not have an obligation to conduct an inspection of common areas or areas off the site of the Property; (v) Shall not be responsible for identifying defects on the Property, in common areas, or offsite unless such defects are visually observable by an inspection of reasonably accessible areas of the Property or are known to Broker; (vi) Shall not be responsible for inspecting public records or permits concerning the title or use of Property; (vii) Shall not be responsible for identifying the location of boundary lines or other items affecting title; (viii) Shall not be responsible for verifying square footage, representations of others or information contained in Investigation reports, Multiple Listing Service, advertisements, flyers or other promotional material; (ix) Shall not be responsible for determining the fair market value of the Property or any personal property included in the sale; (x) Shall not be responsible for providing legal or tax advice regarding any aspect of a transaction entered into by Buyer or Seller; and (xi) Shall not be responsible for providing other advice or information that exceeds the knowledge, education and experience required to perform real estate licensed activity. Buyer and Seller agree to seek legal, tax, insurance, title and other desired assistance from appropriate professionals.
- 25. REPRESENTATIVE CAPACITY: If one or more Parties is signing the Agreement in a representative capacity and not for him/herself as an individual then that Party shall so indicate in paragraph 37 or 38 and attach a Representative Capacity Signature Addendum (C.A.R. Form RCSD). Wherever the signature or initials of the representative identified in the RCSD appear on the Agreement or any related documents, it shall be deemed to be in a representative capacity for the entity described and not in an individual capacity, unless otherwise indicated. The Party acting in a representative capacity (i) represents that the entity for which that party is acting already exists and (ii) shall Deliver to the other Party and Escrow Holder, within 3 Days After Acceptance, evidence of authority to act in that capacity (such as but not limited to: applicable portion of the trust or Certification Of Trust (Probate Code §18100.5), letters testamentary, court order, power of attorney, corporate resolution, or formation documents of the business entity).

#### 26. JOINT ESCROW INSTRUCTIONS TO ESCROW HOLDER:

- A. The following paragraphs, or applicable portions thereof, of this Agreement constitute the joint escrow instructions of Buyer and Seller to Escrow Holder, which Escrow Holder is to use along with any related counter offers and addenda, and any additional mutual instructions to close the escrow: paragraphs 1, 3, 4B, 5, 6, 7A, 8, 9, 12B, 18, 19G, 23, 24A, 25, 26, 32, 35, 36, 37, 38 and paragraph D of the section titled Real Estate Brokers on page 11. If a Copy of the separate compensation agreement(s) provided for in paragraph 24A, or paragraph D of the section titled Real Estate Brokers on page 10 is deposited with Escrow Holder by Broker, Escrow Holder shall accept such agreement(s) and pay out from Buyer's or Seller's funds, or both, as applicable, the Broker's compensation provided for in such agreement(s). The terms and conditions of this Agreement not set forth in the specified paragraphs are additional matters for the information of Escrow Holder, but about which Escrow Holder need not be concerned. Buyer and Seller will receive Escrow Holder's general provisions, if any, directly from Escrow Holder and will execute such provisions within the time specified in paragraph 9B(1)(c). To the extent the general provisions are inconsistent or conflict with this Agreement, the general provisions will control as to the duties and obligations of Escrow Holder only. Buyer and Seller will execute additional instructions, documents and forms provided by Escrow Holder that are reasonably necessary to close the escrow and, as directed by Escrow Holder, within 3 (or \_\_\_\_\_) Days, shall pay to Escrow Holder or HOA or HOA management company or others any fee required by paragraphs 9, 12 or elsewhere in this Agreement.
- C. Brokers are a party to the escrow for the sole purpose of compensation pursuant to paragraph 24A and paragraph D of the section titled Real Estate Brokers on page 11. Buyer and Seller irrevocably assign to Brokers compensation specified in paragraph 24A, and irrevocably instruct Escrow Holder to disburse those funds to Brokers at Close Of Escrow or pursuant to any other mutually executed cancellation agreement. Compensation instructions can be amended or revoked only with the written consent of Brokers. Buyer and Seller shall release and hold harmless Escrow Holder from any liability resulting from Escrow Holder's payment to Broker(s) of compensation pursuant to this Agreement.
- D. Upon receipt, Escrow Holder shall provide Seller and Seller's Broker verification of Buyer's deposit of funds pursuant to paragraph 3A and 3B. Once Escrow Holder becomes aware of any of the following, Escrow Holder shall immediately notify all Brokers: (i) if Buyer's initial or any additional deposit is not made pursuant to this Agreement, or is not good at time of deposit with Escrow Holder; or (ii) if Buyer and Seller instruct Escrow Holder to cancel escrow.
- E. A Copy of any amendment that affects any paragraph of this Agreement for which Escrow Holder is responsible shall be delivered to Escrow Holder within 3 Days after mutual execution of the amendment.

Buyer's Initials	(	FA	(	O.A

Seller's Initials ( 1)

鱼

VLPA REVISED 12/15 (PAGE 8 OF 11)

VACANT LAND PURCHASE AGREEMENT (VLPA PAGE 8 OF 11)

Produced with zipForm® by zipLogix 18070 Fifteen Mile Road, Fraser, Michigan 48026 www.zipLogix.com

46 Acres Honey

Date: October 3, 2016

Date: October 3, 2016

Property Address: 46.21 Acres Honey Springs Road, Jamul, 91935

27. REMEDIES FOR BUYER'S BREACH OF CONTRACT:

- A. Any clause added by the Parties specifying a remedy (such as release or forfeiture of deposit or making a deposit nonrefundable) for failure of Buyer to complete the purchase in violation of this Agreement shall be deemed invalid unless the clause independently satisfies the statutory liquidated damages requirements set forth in the Civil Code.
- B. LIQUIDATEDDAMAGES: If Buyer fails to complete this purchase because of Buyer's default, Seller shall retain, as liquidated damages, the deposit actually paid. Buyer and Seller agree that this amount is a reasonable sum given that it is Impracticalor extremely difficult to establish the amount of damages that would actually be suffered by Seller in the event Buyer were to breach this Agreement.Release of funds will require mutual, Signed release instructions from both Buyer and Seller, judicial decision or arbitrationaward. AT TIME OF ANY INCREASED DEPOSIT BUYER AND SELLER SHALL SIGN A SEPARATE LIQUIDATED DAMAGES PROVISION INCORPORATING THE INCREASED DEPOSIT AS LIQUIDATED DAMAGES (C.A.R. FORM RID).

Seller's Initials Buyer's Initials FA / OA

#### 28. DISPUTE RESOLUTION:

- A. MEDIATION: The Parties agree to mediate any dispute or claim arising between them out of this Agreement, or any resulting transaction, before resorting to arbitration or court action through the C.A.R. Consumer Mediation Center (www. consumermediation.org) or through any other mediation provider or service mutually agreed to by the Parties. The Parties also agree to mediate any disputes or claims with Broker(s), who, in writing, agree to such mediation prior to, or within a reasonable time after, the dispute or claim is presented to the Broker. Mediation fees, if any, shall be divided equally among the Parties involved. If, for any dispute or claim to which this paragraph applies, any Party (i) commences an action without first attempting to resolve the matter through mediation, or (ii) before commencement of an action, refuses to mediate after a request has been made, then that Party shall not be entitled to recover attorney fees, even if they would otherwise be available to that Party in any such action. THIS MEDIATION PROVISION APPLIES WHETHER OR NOT THE ARBITRATION PROVISION IS INITIALED. Exclusions from this mediation agreement are specified in paragraph 28C.
- B. ARBITRATION OF DISPUTES: The Parties agree that any dispute or claim in Law or equity arising between them out of this Agreement or any resulting transaction, which is not settled through mediation, shall be decided by neutral, binding arbitration. The Parties also agree to arbitrate any disputes or claims with Broker(s), who, in writing, agree to such arbitration prior to, or within a reasonable time after, the dispute or claim is presented to the Broker. The arbitrator shall be a retired judge or justice, or an attorney with at least 5 years of transactional real estate Law experience, unless the parties mutually agree to a different arbitrator. The Parties shall have the right to discovery in accordance with Code of Civil Procedure §1283.05. In all other respects, the arbitration shall be conducted in accordance with Title 9 of Part 3 of the Code of Civil Procedure. Judgment upon the award of the arbitrator(s) may be entered into any court having iurisdiction. Enforcement of this agreement to arbitrate shall be governed by the Federal Arbitration Act. Exclusions from this arbitration agreement are specified in paragraph 28C.

"NOTICE: BY INITIALING IN THE SPACE BELOW YOU ARE AGREEING TO HAVE ANY DISPUTE ARISING OUT OF THE MATTERS INCLUDED IN THE 'ARBITRATION OF DISPUTES' PROVISION DECIDED BY NEUTRAL ARBITRATION AS PROVIDED BY CALIFORNIA LAW AND YOU ARE GIVING UP ANY RIGHTS YOU MIGHT POSSESS TO HAVE THE DISPUTE LITIGATED IN A COURT OR JURY TRIAL, BY INITIALING IN THE SPACE BELOW YOU ARE GIVING UP YOUR JUDICIAL RIGHTS TO DISCOVERY AND APPEAL. UNLESS THOSE RIGHTS ARE SPECIFICALLY INCLUDED IN THE 'ARBITRATION OF DISPUTES' PROVISION. IF YOU REFUSE TO SUBMIT TO ARBITRATION AFTER AGREEING TO THIS PROVISION, YOU MAY BE COMPELLED TO ARBITRATE UNDER THE AUTHORITY OF THE CALIFORNIA CODE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE. YOUR AGREEMENT TO THIS ARBITRATION PROVISION IS VOLUNTARY."

"WE HAVE READ AND UNDERSTANDTHE FOREGOING AND AGREE TO SUBMIT DISPUTES ARISING OUT OF THE MATTERS INCLUDED IN THE 'ARBITRATION OF DISPUTES' PROVISION TO NEUTRAL ARBITRATION."

Buyer's Initials FA / O.A Seller's Initials 7/

- C. ADDITIONAL MEDIATION AND ARBITRATION TERMS:
  - (1) EXCLUSIONS: The following matters are excluded from mediation and arbitration: (i) a judicial or non-judicial foreclosure or other action or proceeding to enforce a deed of trust, mortgage or installment land sale contract as defined in Civil Code §2985; (ii) an unlawful detainer action; and (iii) any matter that is within the jurisdiction of a probate, small claims or bankruptcy court.
  - (2) PRESERVATION OF ACTIONS: The following shall not constitute a waiver nor violation of the mediation and arbitration provisions: (i) the filing of a court action to preserve a statute of limitations; (ii) the filing of a court action to enable the recording of a notice of pending action, for order of attachment, receivership, injunction, or other provisional remedies; or (iii) the filing of a mechanic's lien.
  - (3) BROKERS: Brokers shall not be obligated nor compelled to mediate or arbitrate unless they agree to do so in writing. Any Broker(s) participating in mediation or arbitration shall not be deemed a party to the Agreement.
- 29. SELECTION OF SERVICE PROVIDERS: Brokers do not guarantee the performance of any vendors, service or product providers ("Providers"), whether referred by Broker or selected by Buyer, Seller or other person. Buyer and Seller may select ANY Providers of their own choosing.
- 30. MULTIPLE LISTING SERVICE ("MLS"): Brokers are authorized to report to the MLS a pending sale and, upon Close Of Escrow, the sales price and other terms of this transaction shall be provided to the MLS to be published and disseminated to persons and entities authorized to use the information on terms approved by the MLS.

OA) Buyer's Initials ( FΑ ) (

Seller's Initials (

VLPA REVISED 12/15 (PAGE 9 OF 11)

**VACANT LAND PURCHASE AGREEMENT (VLPA PAGE 9 OF 11)** 

Produced with zipForm® by zipLogix 18070 Fifteen Mile Road, Fraser, Michigan 48026 www.zipLogix.com

Property Address: 46.21 Acres Honey Springs Road, Jamul, 91935 Date: October 3, 2016 31, ATTORNEY FEES: In any action, proceeding, or arbitration between Buyer and Seller arising out of this Agreement, the prevailing Buyer or Seller shall be entitled to reasonable attorneys fees and costs from the non-prevailing Buyer or Seller, except as provided in paragraph 28A. 32. ASSIGNMENT: Buyer shall not assign all or any part of Buyer's interest in this Agreement without first having obtained the written consent of Seller. Such consent shall not be unreasonably withheld unless otherwise agreed in writing. Any total or partial assignment shall not relieve Buyer of Buyer's obligations pursuant to this Agreement unless otherwise agreed in writing by Seller (C.A.R. Form AOAA). 33. EQUAL HOUSING OPPORTUNITY: The Property is sold in compliance with federal, state and local anti-discrimination Laws. 34. TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF OFFER: This is an offer to purchase the Property on the above terms and conditions. The liquidated damages paragraph or the arbitration of disputes paragraph is incorporated in this Agreement if initialed by all Parties or if incorporated by mutual agreement in a counteroffer or addendum. If at least one but not all Parties initial, a counter offer is required until agreement is reached. Seller has the right to continue to offer the Property for sale and to accept any other offer at any time prior to notification of Acceptance. Buyer has read and acknowledges receipt of a Copy of the offer and agrees to the confirmation of agency relationships. If this offer is accepted and Buyer subsequently defaults, Buyer may be responsible for payment of Brokers' compensation. This Agreement and any supplement, addendum or modification, including any Copy, may be Signed in two or more counterparts, all of which shall constitute one and the same writing. 35. TIME OF ESSENCE; ENTIRE CONTRACT; CHANGES: Time is of the essence. All understandings between the Parties are incorporated in this Agreement. Its terms are intended by the Parties as a final, complete and exclusive expression of their Agreement with respect to its subject matter, and may not be contradicted by evidence of any prior agreement or contemporaneous oral agreement. If any provision of this Agreement is held to be ineffective or invalid, the remaining provisions will nevertheless be given full force and effect. Except as otherwise specified, this Agreement shall be interpreted and disputes shall be resolved in accordance with the Laws of the State of California. Neither this Agreement nor any provision in it may be extended, amended, modified, altered or changed, except in writing Signed by Buyer and Seller. 36. DEFINITIONS: As used in this Agreement: A. "Acceptance" means the time the offer or final counter offer is accepted in writing by a Party and is delivered to and personally received by the other Party or that Party's authorized agent in accordance with the terms of this offer or a final counter offer. B. "Agreement" means this document and any counter offers and any incorporated addenda, collectively forming the binding agreement between the Parties. Addenda are incorporated only when Signed by all Parties. "C.A.R. Form" means the most current version of the specific form referenced or another comparable form agreed to by the parties. D. "Close Of Escrow" means the date the grant deed, or other evidence of transfer of title, is recorded. E. "Copy" means copy by any means including photocopy, NCR, facsimile and electronic. F. "Days" means calendar days. However, after Acceptance, the last Day for performance of any act required by this Agreement (including Close Of Escrow) shall not include any Saturday, Sunday, or legal holiday and shall instead be the next Day. G. "Days After" means the specified number of calendar days after the occurrence of the event specified not counting the calendar date on which the specified event occurs, and ending at 11:59 PM on the final day. H. "Days Prior" means the specified number of calendar days before the occurrence of the event specified, not counting the calendar date on which the specified event is scheduled to occur. "Deliver", "Delivered" or "Delivery", unless otherwise specified in writing, means and shall be effective upon: personal receipt by Buyer or Seller or the individual Real Estate Licensee for that principal as specified in the section titled Real Estate Brokers on page11, regardless of the method used (i.e., messenger, mail, email, fax, other). J. "Electronic Copy" or "Electronic Signature" means, as applicable, an electronic copy or signature complying with California Law. Buyer and Seller agree that electronic means will not be used by either Party to modify or alter the content or integrity of this Agreement without the knowledge and consent of the other Party. K. "Law" means any law, code, statute, ordinance, regulation, rule or order, which is adopted by a controlling city, county, state or federal legislative, judicial or executive body or agency. "Repairs" means any repairs (including pest control), alterations, replacements, modifications or retrofitting of the Property provided for under this Agreement. M. "Signed" means either a handwritten or electronic signature on an original document, Copy or any counterpart. Signed by Seller and a Copy of the Signed offer is personally received by Buyer, or by Marcia Spurgeon / Vicki Beers who is authorized to receive it, by 5:00 PM on the third Day after this offer is signed by Buyer (or by (date)). 10/05/2016

37. EXPIRATION OF OFFER: This offer shall be deemed revoked and the deposit, if any, shall be returned to Buyer unless the offer is One or more Buyers is signing the Agreement in a representative capacity and not for him/herself as an individual. See attached Representative Capacity Signature Disclosure (C.A.R. Form RCSD-B) for additional terms. BUYER Telli (Print name) Felipi Aguilar Helia Aquilar 10/05/2016 BUYER ( (Print name) Ofelia Aguilar Additional Signature Addendum attached (C.A.R. Form ASA).

Buyer's Initials ( FA ) ( OA ) **VLPA REVISED 12/15 (PAGE 10 OF 11)** 

**VACANT LAND PURCHASE AGREEMENT (VLPA PAGE 10 OF 11)** 

Seller's Initials ( 714

Produced with zipForm® by zipLogix 18070 Fifteen Mile Road, Fraser, Michigan 48026 www.zipLogix.com

Property Address: 46.21 Acres Honey Springs Road	ı, Janiui, Bibəə	Date: October 3, 2016
38. ACCEPTANCE OF OFFER: Seller warrants that S	Seller is the owner of the Property, or ha	as the authority to execute this Agreement.
Seller accepts the above offer and agrees to se	ell the Property on the above terms a	and conditions, and agrees to the above
confirmation of agency relationships. Seller has	read and acknowledges receipt of a	Copy of this Agreement, and authorizes
Broker to Deliver a Signed Copy to Buyer.		
(If checked) SELLER'S ACCEPTANCE IS SUB-	JECT TO ATTACHED COUNTER OFF	FR (C.A.R. Form SCO or SMCO) DATED
	DEGITION THAT THE STATE OF THE	ER (O.A.I.C.) OIL GOO OF CHICO, DATED
One or more Sellers is signing the Agreement in	a representative capacity and not for l	him/herself as an individual. See attached
Representative Capacity Signature Disclosure (C./	A.R. Porm/RCSD-S) for additional terms	S.
Representative Capacity Signature Disclosure (C.)  Date ///22/16 SELLER	Hearand	
(Print name) Thomas C. Hebrank, Receiver		
(Print name)		
Additional Signature Addendum attached (C.A.R. Fo	•	
(/) (Do not initial if making a counter	offer.) CONFIRMATION OF ACCEPTA	ANCE: A Copy of Signed Acceptance was
(Initials) personally received by Buyer or Buy		at
AM/ PM. A binding Agreeme	nt is created when a Copy of Signed	Acceptance is personally received by
Buyer or Buyer's authorized a	gent whether or not confirmed in	this document. Completion of this
		ement; it is solely intended to evidence
the date that Confirmation of Acce	eptance has occurred.	
DEAL ESTATE DROVEDS.		
REAL ESTATE BROKERS:  A. Real Estate Brokers are not parties to the Agree	mont between Birrer and Calley	
B. Agency relationships are confirmed as stated in		and af dament
C. If specified in paragraph 3A(2), Agent who submitte		
D. COOPERATING BROKER COMPENSATION: Lis		
Broker agrees to accept, out of Listing Broker's pro is a Participant of the MLS in which the Property		
are not both Participants of the MLS, or a recipro	is offered for sale of a reciprocal NLS.	ir Listing Broker and Cooperating Broker
specified in a separate written agreement (C.A.R.		
document that tax reporting will be required or that		d Tax (C.A.R. Form DLT) may be used to
Real Estate Results		CalBRE Lic. #1004666
By Vicki Beers Marcia Spurgeon & Vi	cki Beers CalBRE Lic. # 925235	Date 10/03/2016 10/06/2016
By		
Address 13805 Lyons Valley Rd.	City Jamul	State <b>CA</b> Zip <b>91935</b>
Telephone (619) 669-6622 Fax (619) 669-192	22 E-mail marcia@realestate	
Real Estate Broker (Listing Firm) REAL ESTATE RES		CalBRE Lic. #
Ву		Date
Ву	CalBRE Lic. #	Date
Address	City	State Zip
Telephone Fax	E-mail	
ESCROW HOLDER ACKNOWLEDGMENT:		
Escrow Holder acknowledges receipt of a Copy of this Agree	ment (if charked 🗆 a deposit in the amou	nt of ¢
counter offer numbers	ment, (ii checked, a deposit in the amou	nt or \$),
	Seller's Statement of Information and	
	and agrees to act as Escrow Holder s	ubject to paragraph 26 of this Agreement, any
	, and agrees to act as Escrow Holder s	ubject to paragraph 26 of this Agreement, any
supplemental escrow instructions and the terms of Escrow Ho	, and agrees to act as Escrow Holder s ilder's general provisions.	ubject to paragraph 26 of this Agreement, any
supplemental escrow instructions and the terms of Escrow Ho Escrow Holder is advised that the date of Confirmation of Acc	, and agrees to act as Escrow Holder s older's general provisions. eptance of the Agreement as between Buyer	ubject to paragraph 26 of this Agreement, any rand Seller is
supplemental escrow instructions and the terms of Escrow Ho Escrow Holder is advised that the date of Confirmation of Acc Escrow Holder	, and agrees to act as Escrow Holder s  lder's general provisions.  eptance of the Agreement as between Buyer  Escrow	ubject to paragraph 26 of this Agreement, any r and Seller is
supplemental escrow instructions and the terms of Escrow Ho Escrow Holder is advised that the date of Confirmation of Acc	, and agrees to act as Escrow Holder s  lder's general provisions.  eptance of the Agreement as between Buyer  Escrow	ubject to paragraph 26 of this Agreement, any rand Seller is
supplemental escrow instructions and the terms of Escrow Ho Escrow Holder is advised that the date of Confirmation of Acc Escrow Holder By Address Phone/Fax/E-mail	, and agrees to act as Escrow Holder s  lder's general provisions.  eptance of the Agreement as between Buyer  Escrow	ubject to paragraph 26 of this Agreement, any r and Seller is
supplemental escrow instructions and the terms of Escrow Ho Escrow Holder is advised that the date of Confirmation of Acc Escrow Holder By Address Phone/Fax/E-mail Escrow Holder has the following license number #	, and agrees to act as Escrow Holder s older's general provisions. eptance of the Agreement as between BuyerEscrow Date	ubject to paragraph 26 of this Agreement, any r and Seller is
supplemental escrow instructions and the terms of Escrow Ho Escrow Holder is advised that the date of Confirmation of Acc Escrow Holder By Address Phone/Fax/E-mail	, and agrees to act as Escrow Holder s older's general provisions. eptance of the Agreement as between BuyerEscrow Date	ubject to paragraph 26 of this Agreement, any r and Seller is
supplemental escrow instructions and the terms of Escrow Ho Escrow Holder is advised that the date of Confirmation of Acc Escrow Holder By Address Phone/Fax/E-mail Escrow Holder has the following license number # Department of Business Oversight, Department of Insura	, and agrees to act as Escrow Holder s older's general provisions. eptance of the Agreement as between BuyerEscrowDate	ubject to paragraph 26 of this Agreement, any r and Seller is
supplemental escrow instructions and the terms of Escrow Ho Escrow Holder is advised that the date of Confirmation of Acc Escrow Holder By Address Phone/Fax/E-mail Escrow Holder has the following license number #  Department of Business Oversight, Department of Insura	, and agrees to act as Escrow Holder s older's general provisions. eptance of the Agreement as between BuyerEscrow Date	ubject to paragraph 26 of this Agreement, any r and Seller is
supplemental escrow instructions and the terms of Escrow Ho Escrow Holder is advised that the date of Confirmation of Acc Escrow Holder By Address Phone/Fax/E-mail Escrow Holder has the following license number # Department of Business Oversight, Department of Insura  PRESENTATION OF OFFER: () Listin Broker or Designee Initials	, and agrees to act as Escrow Holder solder's general provisions. eptance of the Agreement as between Buyer	r and Seller is
supplemental escrow instructions and the terms of Escrow Ho Escrow Holder is advised that the date of Confirmation of Acc Escrow Holder By Address Phone/Fax/E-mail Escrow Holder has the following license number # Department of Business Oversight, Department of Insura  PRESENTATION OF OFFER: (	, and agrees to act as Escrow Holder s older's general provisions. eptance of the Agreement as between BuyerEscrowDate	r and Seller is
supplemental escrow instructions and the terms of Escrow Ho Escrow Holder is advised that the date of Confirmation of Acc Escrow Holder By Address Phone/Fax/E-mail Escrow Holder has the following license number # Department of Business Oversight, Department of Insura  PRESENTATION OF OFFER: (	, and agrees to act as Escrow Holder solder's general provisions.  eptance of the Agreement as between Buyer  Escrow Date  ance, Bureau of Real Estate.  ng Broker presented this offer to Seller on   offer is being made. This offer was rejected	r and Seller is
supplemental escrow instructions and the terms of Escrow Ho Escrow Holder is advised that the date of Confirmation of Acc Escrow Holder By Address Phone/Fax/E-mail Escrow Holder has the following license number # Department of Business Oversight, Department of Insura  PRESENTATION OF OFFER: (	, and agrees to act as Escrow Holder solder's general provisions.  eptance of the Agreement as between Buyer  Escrow Date  ance, Bureau of Real Estate.  Ing Broker presented this offer to Seller on   offer is being made. This offer was rejected the copyright law (Title 17 U.S. Code) forbids the seller of the copyright law (Title 17 U.S. Code) forbids the condensation of the company of the comp	r and Seller is
supplemental escrow instructions and the terms of Escrow Ho Escrow Holder is advised that the date of Confirmation of Acc Escrow Holder  By Address Phone/Fax/E-mail Escrow Holder has the following license number # Department of Business Oversight, Department of Insura  PRESENTATION OF OFFER: Broker or Designee Initials  REJECTION OF OFFER: Seller's Initials  ©1996- 2015, California Association of REALTORS®, Inc. United Stat this form, or any portion thereof, by photocopy machine or any other mr HIS FORM HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE CALIFORNIA ASSOC	, and agrees to act as Escrow Holder solder's general provisions.  eptance of the Agreement as between Buyer  Escrow.  Date  ance, Bureau of Real Estate.  Ing Broker presented this offer to Seller on   offer is being made. This offer was rejected these copyright law (Title 17 U.S. Code) forbids the least, including facsimile or computerized formats.  IATION OF REALTORS® (C.A.R.). NO REPRESI	r and Seller is
supplemental escrow instructions and the terms of Escrow Ho Escrow Holder is advised that the date of Confirmation of Acc Escrow Holder  By Address Phone/Fax/E-mail Escrow Holder has the following license number # Department of Business Oversight, Department of Insura  PRESENTATION OF OFFER: (	, and agrees to act as Escrow Holder solder's general provisions.  eptance of the Agreement as between Buyer  Escrow  Date  Bureau of Real Estate.  Ing Broker presented this offer to Seller on  offer is being made. This offer was rejected in the seans, including facsimile or computerized formats. IATION OF REALTORS® (C.A.R.). NO REPRESIGNION A REAL ESTATE BROKER IS THE PEI	r and Seller is
supplemental escrow instructions and the terms of Escrow Ho Escrow Holder is advised that the date of Confirmation of Acc Escrow Holder By Address Phone/Fax/E-mail Escrow Holder has the following license number # Department of Business Oversight, Department of Insura  PRESENTATION OF OFFER: (	, and agrees to act as Escrow Holder solder's general provisions.  eptance of the Agreement as between Buyer  Escrow Date  ance, Bureau of Real Estate.  Ing Broker presented this offer to Seller on   offer is being made. This offer was rejected the copyright law (Title 17 U.S. Code) forbids the eans, including facsimile or computerized formats. IATION OF REALTORS® (C.A.R.). NO REPRESIGNAL.  CTION. A REAL ESTATE BROKER IS THE PEI OLD AN APPROPRIATE PROFESSIONAL.	ubject to paragraph 26 of this Agreement, any r and Seller is
supplemental escrow instructions and the terms of Escrow Holder Escrow Holder is advised that the date of Confirmation of Acc Escrow Holder By Address Phone/Fax/E-mail Escrow Holder has the following license number # Department of Business Oversight, Department of Insura  PRESENTATION OF OFFER: (	, and agrees to act as Escrow Holder s ider's general provisions.  eptance of the Agreement as between Buyer  Escrow  Date  Bureau of Real Estate.  Ing Broker presented this offer to Seller on  offer is being made. This offer was rejected to the copyright law (Title 17 U.S. Code) forbids the leans, including facsimile or computerized formats. IATION OF REALTORS® (C.A.R.). NO REPRESS CTION. A REAL ESTATE BROKER IS THE PEI ILT AN APPROPRIATE PROFESSIONAL.  Buyer's Acknowledge that page	ubject to paragraph 26 of this Agreement, any r and Seller is
supplemental escrow instructions and the terms of Escrow Ho Escrow Holder is advised that the date of Confirmation of Acc Escrow Holder  By Address Phone/Fax/E-mail Escrow Holder has the following license number # Department of Business Oversight, Department of Insura  PRESENTATION OF OFFER: (	, and agrees to act as Escrow Holder solder's general provisions.  eptance of the Agreement as between Buyer  Escrow.  Date  ance, Bureau of Real Estate.  Ing Broker presented this offer to Seller on offer is being made. This offer was rejected the scopyright law (Title 17 U.S. Code) forbids the eans, including facsimile or computerized formats. IATION OF REALTORS® (C.A.R.). NO REPRESICTION. A REAL ESTATE BROKER IS THE PEILT AN APPROPRIATE PROFESSIONAL.  Buyer's Acknowledge that page this Agreement (	ubject to paragraph 26 of this Agreement, any r and Seller is
supplemental escrow instructions and the terms of Escrow Ho Escrow Holder is advised that the date of Confirmation of Acc Escrow Holder By Address Phone/Fax/E-mail Escrow Holder has the following license number # Department of Business Oversight, Department of Insura  PRESENTATION OF OFFER: (	, and agrees to act as Escrow Holder solder's general provisions.  eptance of the Agreement as between Buyer  Escrow.  Date  ance, Bureau of Real Estate.  Ing Broker presented this offer to Seller on offer is being made. This offer was rejected the scopyright law (Title 17 U.S. Code) forbids the eans, including facsimile or computerized formats. IATION OF REALTORS® (C.A.R.). NO REPRESICTION. A REAL ESTATE BROKER IS THE PEILT AN APPROPRIATE PROFESSIONAL.  Buyer's Acknowledge that page this Agreement (	ubject to paragraph 26 of this Agreement, any r and Seller is

VACANT LAND PURCHASE AGREEMENT (VLPA PAGE 11 OF 11)
Produced with zipForm® by zipLogix 18070 Fifteen Mile Road, Fraser, Michigan 48026 www.zipLogix.com



### **BUYER'S INSPECTION ADVISORY**

(C.A.R. Form BIA, Revised 11/14)

Property Address:	46.21 Acres Honey Springs Road, Jamul,	91935	("Pr	op	е

- 1. IMPORTANCE OF PROPERTY INVESTIGATION: The physical condition of the land and improvements being purchased is not guaranteed by either Seller or Brokers. You have an affirmative duty to exercise reasonable care to protect yourself, including discovery of the legal, practical and technical implications of disclosed facts, and the investigation and verification of information and facts that you know or that are within your diligent attention and observation. A general physical inspection typically does not cover all aspects of the Property nor items affecting the Property that are not physically located on the Property. If the professionals recommend further investigations, including a recommendation by a pest control operator to inspect inaccessible areas of the Property, you should contact qualified experts to conduct such additional investigations.
- 2. BROKER OBLIGATIONS: Brokers do not have expertise in all areas and therefore cannot advise you on many items, such as those listed below. If Broker gives you referrals to professionals, Broker does not guarantee their performance.
- 3. YOU ARE STRONGLY ADVISED TO INVESTIGATE THE CONDITION AND SUITABILITY OF ALL ASPECTS OF THE PROPERTY. INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE FOLLOWING, IF YOU DO NOT DO SO, YOU ARE ACTING AGAINST THE ADVICE OF BROKERS.
  - A. GENERAL CONDITION OF THE PROPERTY, ITS SYSTEMS AND COMPONENTS: Foundation, roof (condition, age, leaks, useful life), plumbing, heating, air conditioning, electrical, mechanical, security, pool/spa (cracks, leaks, operation), other structural and nonstructural systems and components, fixtures, built-in appliances, any personal property included in the sale, and energy efficiency of the Property.
  - B, SQUARE FOOTAGE, AGE, BOUNDARIES: Square footage, room dimensions, lot size, age of improvements and boundaries. Any numerical statements regarding these items are APPROXIMATIONS ONLY and have not been verified by Seller and cannot be verified by Brokers. Fences, hedges, walls, retaining walls and other barriers or markers do not necessarily identify
  - C. WOOD DESTROYING PESTS: Presence of, or conditions likely to lead to the presence of wood destroying pests and organisms.
  - D. SOIL STABILITY: Existence of fill or compacted soil, expansive or contracting soil, susceptibility to slippage, settling or movement, and the adequacy of drainage.
  - E. WATER AND UTILITIES; WELL SYSTEMS AND COMPONENTS; WASTE DISPOSAL: Water and utility availability, use restrictions and costs. Water quality, adequacy, condition, and performance of well systems and components. The type, size, adequacy, capacity and condition of sewer and septic systems and components, connection to sewer, and applicable fees.
  - F. ENVIRONMENTAL HAZARDS: Potential environmental hazards, including, but not limited to, asbestos, lead-based paint and other lead contamination, radon, methane, other gases, fuel oil or chemical storage tanks, contaminated soil or water, hazardous waste, waste disposal sites, electromagnetic fields, nuclear sources, and other substances, materials, products, or conditions (including mold (airborne, toxic or otherwise), fungus or similar contaminants).
  - G. EARTHQUAKES AND FLOODING: Susceptibility of the Property to earthquake/seismic hazards and propensity of the Property to flood.
  - H. FIRE, HAZARD AND OTHER INSURANCE: The availability and cost of necessary or desired insurance may vary. The location of the Property in a seismic, flood or fire hazard zone, and other conditions, such as the age of the Property and the claims history of the Property and Buyer, may affect the availability and need for certain types of insurance. Buyer should explore insurance options early as this information may affect other decisions, including the removal of loan and inspection contingencies.
  - I. BUILDING PERMITS, ZONING AND GOVERNMENTAL REQUIREMENTS: Permits, inspections, certificates, zoning, other governmental limitations, restrictions, and requirements affecting the current or future use of the Property, its development or size.
  - J. RENTAL PROPERTY RESTRICTIONS: Some cities and counties impose restrictions that limit the amount of rent that can be charged, the maximum number of occupants, and the right of a landlord to terminate a tenancy. Deadboltor other locks and security systems for doors and windows, including window bars, should be examined to determine whether they satisfy legal requirements.
  - K. SECURITY AND SAFETY: State and local Law may require the installation of barriers, access alarms, self-latching mechanisms and/or other measures to decrease the risk to children and other persons of existing swimming pools and hot tubs, as well as various fire safety and other measures concerning other features of the Property.
  - L. NEIGHBORHOOD, AREA, SUBDIVISION CONDITIONS; PERSONAL FACTORS; Neighborhood or area conditions, including schools, law enforcement, crime statistics, registered felons or offenders, fire protection, other government services, availability, adequacy and cost of internet connections or other technology services and installations, commercial, industrial or agricultural activities, existing and proposed transportation, construction and development that may affect noise, view, or traffic, airport noise, noise or odor from any source, wild and domestic animals, other nuisances, hazards, or circumstances, protected species, wetland properties, botanical diseases, historic or other governmentally protected sites or improvements, cemeteries, facilities and condition of common areas of common interest subdivisions, and possible lack of compliance with any governing documents or Homeowners' Association requirements, conditions and influences of significance to certain cultures and/or

religions, and personal needs, requirements and preferences of Buyer. By signing below, Buyers acknowledge Buyers are encouraged to read it carefully. By signing below, Buyers acknowledge that they have read, understand, accept and have received a Copy of this Advisory. 10/05/2016 Buyer Ofelia Aquilar
Ofelia Aguilar

© 1991-2004, California Association of REALTORS®, Inc. THIS FORM HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS® (C.A.R.). NO REPRESENTATION IS MADE AS TO THE LEGAL VALIDITY OR ACCURACY OF ANY PROVISION IN ANY SPECIFIC TRANSACTION, A REAL ESTATE BROKER IS

THE PERSON QUALIFIED TO ADVISE ON REAL ESTATE TRANSACTIONS. IF YOU DESIRE LEGAL OR TAX ADVICE, CONSULT AN APPROPRIATE PROFESSIONAL. Published and Distributed by: REAL ESTATE BUSINESS SERVICES, INC. Reviewed by Date a subsidiary of the California Association of REALTORS®

525 South Virgil Avenue, Los Angeles, California 90020 BIA REVISED 11/14 (PAGE 1 OF 1)

Felipi Aguilar

**BUYER'S INSPECTION ADVISORY (BIA PAGE 1 OF 1)** 

Iamul, CA 91935
Phone: (619)669-6622
Produced with zipForm® by zipLogix 18070 Fifteen Mile Road, Fraser, Michigan 48026
<u>www.zipLogix.com</u> 46 Acres Honey Real Estate Results 13805 Lyons Valley Road Jamul, CA 91935 Fax: (619)669-1922 Marcia Spurgeon



# CALIFORNIA POSSIBLE REPRESENTATION OF MORE THAN ONE BUYER ASSOCIATION OR SELLER - DISCLOSURE AND CONSENT

(C.A.R. Form PRBS, 11/14)

A real estate broker (Broker), whether a corporation, partnership or sole proprietorship, may represent more than one buyer or seller. This multiple representationcan occur through an individual licensed as a broker or salesperson or through different individual broker's or salespersons (associate licensees) acting under the Broker's license. The associate licensees may be working out of the same or different office locations.

**Multiple Buyers:** Broker (individually or through its associate licensees) may be working with many prospective buyers at the same time. These prospective buyers may have an interest in, and make offers on, the same properties. Some of these properties may be listed with Broker and some may not. Broker will not limit or restrict any particular buyer from making an offer on any particular property whether or not Broker represents other buyers interested in the same property.

**Multiple Sellers:** Broker (individually or through its associate licensees) may have listings on many properties at the same time. As a result, Broker will attempt to find buyers for each of those listed properties. Some listed properties may appeal to the same prospective buyers. Some properties may attract more prospective buyers than others. Some of these prospective buyers may be represented by Broker and some may not. Broker will market all listed properties to all prospective buyers whether or not Broker has another or other listed properties that may appeal to the same prospective buyers.

**Dual Agency:** If Seller is represented by Broker, Seller acknowledges that broker may represent prospective buyers of Seller's property and consents to Broker acting as a dual agent for both seller and buyer in that transaction. If Buyer is represented by Broker, buyer acknowledges that Broker may represent sellers of property that Buyer is interested in acquiring and consents to Broker acting as a dual agent for both buyer and seller with regard to that property.

In the event of dual agency, seller and buyer agree that: (a) Broker, without the prior written consent of the Buyer, will not disclose to seller that the Buyer is willing to pay a price greater than the offered price; (b) Broker, without the prior written consent of the seller, will not disclose to the buyer that seller is willing to sell property at a price less than the listing price; and (c) other than as set forth in (a) and (b) above, a dual agent is obligated to disclose known facts materially affecting the value or desirability of the property to both parties.

Offers not necessarily confidential: Buyer is advised that seller or listing agent may disclose the existence, terms, or conditions of buyer's offer unless all parties and their agent have signed a written confidentialityagreement. Whether any such information is actually disclosed depends on many factors, such as current market conditions, the prevailing practice in the real estate community, the listing agent's marketing strategy and the instructions of the seller.

Buyer and seller understand that Broker may represent more than one buyer or more than one seller and even both buyer and seller on the same transaction and consents to such relationships.

Seller and/or Buyer acknowledges reading and understanding this Possible Representation of More Than One

Data	e e e e
Felipi Aguilar Dat Ofelia Aguilar Dat E Lic # Dat E Lic # Dat	ee ee
RE Lic # Dat	e
E Lic # 1004666 Dat	
	e e <u>10/03/2016</u>
norized distribution, display and representation is made as to the terson qualified to advise association of REALTORS®. It is not of the NATIONAL ASSOCIATION.	E LEGAL VALIDITY ON REAL ESTATE t intended to identify
	EQUAL HOUSING OPPORTUNITY
	LLER (PRBS PAGE 1 O

Real Estate Results 13805 Lyons Valley Road Jamuil, CA 91935

Phone: (619)669-6622

Marcia Spurgeon

Produced with zipForm® by zipLogix 18070 Fifteen Mile Road, Fraser, Michigan 48026 www.zipLogix.com

46 Acres Honey

Fax: (619)669-1922



# SEPTIC INSPECTION, WELL INSPECTION, PROPERTY MONUMENT AND ALLOCATION OF COST ADDENDUM

(C.A.R. Form SWPI, Revised 4/12)

Vacant Land Purcha	46.21 Acres Honey Springs Road, James		ement") , on property known as ("Property"),
in which			
	Thomas C. Hebrank, Receiver		
t.			
1. (If checked 🗌 ) S	EPTIC INSPECTION AND ALLOCATION OF COST (	CHECK ALL THAT APPLY	<b>(</b> ):
A. INSPECTION	`		
B. LOCATION A			ofessional septic contractor.
Buyer Seller C. PUMPING	shall pay for locating, accessing and identifying septic	system.	
☐ Buyer ☐ Seller  D. CERTIFICATION	shall pay for pump and dump fees. ON		
Buyer Seller	shall pay for certification by a licensed professional se	eptic contractor or $\square$ by the	City/County of
If, in order to obta	ain the certification, additional costs are needed to rep	pair the septic system or of	therwise bring it into compliance
	w, further written agreement is required. If agreement	is not reached within the t	ime for removing contingencies
,	nay cancel the Agreement.		
E EVALUATION	1		
E. EXCAVATION			
Buyer Seller	shall pay for excavation of		
Buyer Seller  F. (If checked	) ALTERNATIVE SEPTIC SYSTEMS: The Proper	ty has an alternative sept	ic system (Alternative System)
Buyer Seller  F. (If checked Seller shall provid	) ALTERNATIVE SEPTIC SYSTEMS: The Propertie to Buyer, if available to Seller, the following informa	ty has an alternative sept tion: (i) the name of the se	ic system (Alternative System) rvicer of the Alternative System
Buyer Seller F. (If checked Seller shall provid (ii) how often serv	) ALTERNATIVE SEPTIC SYSTEMS: The Proper	ty has an alternative sept tion: (i) the name of the se	ic system (Alternative System) rvicer of the Alternative System
Buyer Seller F. (If checked Seller shall provid (ii) how often serv G. OTHER	) ALTERNATIVE SEPTIC SYSTEMS: The Proper le to Buyer, if available to Seller, the following informatice of the Alternative System is required, and (iii) the a	ty has an alternative sept tion: (i) the name of the se annual cost of servicing the	ic system (Alternative System) rvicer of the Alternative System
Buyer Seller F. (If checked Seller shall provid (ii) how often serv G. OTHER	) ALTERNATIVE SEPTIC SYSTEMS: The Propertie to Buyer, if available to Seller, the following informa	ty has an alternative sept tion: (i) the name of the se annual cost of servicing the	ic system (Alternative System) rvicer of the Alternative System
Buyer Seller  F. (If checked Seller shall provid  (ii) how often serv  G. OTHER  Buyer Seller	) ALTERNATIVE SEPTIC SYSTEMS: The Proper le to Buyer, if available to Seller, the following informatice of the Alternative System is required, and (iii) the a	ty has an alternative sept tion: (i) the name of the se innual cost of servicing the	ic system (Alternative System) rvicer of the Alternative System Alternative System.
Buyer Seller  F. (If checked Seller shall provid  (ii) how often serv  G. OTHER  Buyer Seller	ALTERNATIVE SEPTIC SYSTEMS: The Propertie to Buyer, if available to Seller, the following informatice of the Alternative System is required, and (iii) the a shall pay for  //ELL INSPECTION AND ALLOCATION OF COST (CI	ty has an alternative sept tion: (i) the name of the se innual cost of servicing the	ic system (Alternative System) rvicer of the Alternative System Alternative System.
Buyer Seller  F. (If checked Seller shall provid (ii) how often serv  G. OTHER Buyer Seller  2. (If checked ) W  A. GOVERNMEN	ALTERNATIVE SEPTIC SYSTEMS: The Proper le to Buyer, if available to Seller, the following informatice of the Alternative System is required, and (iii) the asshall pay for  JELL INSPECTION AND ALLOCATION OF COST (CIT REPORT rovide to Buyer, if in Seller's possession, the	ty has an alternative sept tion: (i) the name of the se innual cost of servicing the HECK ALL THAT APPLY):	ic system (Alternative System) rvicer of the Alternative System Alternative System.
Buyer Seller  F. (If checked Seller shall provid (ii) how often serv  G. OTHER Buyer Seller  2. (If checked ) W  A. GOVERNMEN Seller shall provided Seller	ALTERNATIVE SEPTIC SYSTEMS: The Proper le to Buyer, if available to Seller, the following informatice of the Alternative System is required, and (iii) the asshall pay for	ty has an alternative sept tion: (i) the name of the se innual cost of servicing the HECK ALL THAT APPLY): State of California Well government agency). Whe	ic system (Alternative System) rvicer of the Alternative System Alternative System.  Completion Report issued by ther or not Seller provides such
Buyer Seller F. (If checked Seller shall provid (ii) how often serv G. OTHER Buyer Seller 2. (If checked ) W A. GOVERNMEN Seller shall pr a report to Buyer, B. WATER PROD	ALTERNATIVE SEPTIC SYSTEMS: The Proper le to Buyer, if available to Seller, the following informatice of the Alternative System is required, and (iii) the asshall pay for	ty has an alternative septition: (i) the name of the seminual cost of servicing the HECK ALL THAT APPLY): State of California Well government agency). When see any available report to E	ic system (Alternative System) rvicer of the Alternative System Alternative System.  Completion Report issued by ther or not Seller provides such
Buyer Seller F. (If checked Seller shall provid (ii) how often serv G. OTHER Buyer Seller 2. (If checked ) W A. GOVERNMEN Seller shall pr a report to Buyer, B. WATER PROD	ALTERNATIVE SEPTIC SYSTEMS: The Proper le to Buyer, if available to Seller, the following informatice of the Alternative System is required, and (iii) the asshall pay for  VELL INSPECTION AND ALLOCATION OF COST (CIT REPORT rovide to Buyer, if in Seller's possession, the Seller authorizes the local government agency to relead DUCTIVITY  shall pay for water productivity (Gallons Per Minute) to	ty has an alternative septition: (i) the name of the seminual cost of servicing the HECK ALL THAT APPLY): State of California Well government agency). When see any available report to E	ic system (Alternative System) rvicer of the Alternative System Alternative System.  Completion Report issued by ther or not Seller provides such
Buyer Seller  F. (If checked Seller shall provid (ii) how often serv  G. OTHER Buyer Seller  2. (If checked ) W  A. GOVERNMEN Seller shall provid a report to Buyer,  B. WATER PROD Buyer Seller  C. BACTERIAL T	ALTERNATIVE SEPTIC SYSTEMS: The Proper to Buyer, if available to Seller, the following informatice of the Alternative System is required, and (iii) the asshall pay for  VELL INSPECTION AND ALLOCATION OF COST (CIT REPORT rovide to Buyer, if in Seller's possession, the Seller authorizes the local government agency to relead DUCTIVITY  shall pay for water productivity (Gallons Per Minute) to TESTING  shall pay for testing of bacterial contaminant's inclusion.	ty has an alternative septition: (i) the name of the septimental cost of servicing the septimental cost of servicing the septimental cost of servicing the setting the servicing the setting provided by	ic system (Alternative System) rvicer of the Alternative System Alternative System.  Completion Report issued by ther or not Seller provides such
Buyer Seller  F. (If checked Seller shall provid (ii) how often serv  G. OTHER Buyer Seller  2. (If checked ) W  A. GOVERNMEN Seller shall provid a report to Buyer, B. WATER PROD Buyer Seller  C. BACTERIAL T Buyer Seller	ALTERNATIVE SEPTIC SYSTEMS: The Proper to Buyer, if available to Seller, the following informatice of the Alternative System is required, and (iii) the asshall pay for  VELL INSPECTION AND ALLOCATION OF COST (CIT REPORT rovide to Buyer, if in Seller's possession, the Seller authorizes the local government agency to relead DUCTIVITY  shall pay for water productivity (Gallons Per Minute) to TESTING  shall pay for testing of bacterial contaminant's inclusion.	ty has an alternative septition: (i) the name of the septimental cost of servicing the septimental cost of servicing the septimental cost of servicing the setting that the servicing the setting provided by	ic system (Alternative System) rvicer of the Alternative System Alternative System.  Completion Report issued by ther or not Seller provides such
Buyer Seller  F. (If checked Seller shall provid (ii) how often serv  G. OTHER Buyer Seller  2. (If checked ) W  A. GOVERNMEN Seller shall provid a report to Buyer, B. WATER PROD Buyer Seller  C. BACTERIAL T Buyer Seller	ALTERNATIVE SEPTIC SYSTEMS: The Proper to Buyer, if available to Seller, the following informatice of the Alternative System is required, and (iii) the asshall pay for  VELL INSPECTION AND ALLOCATION OF COST (CIT REPORT rovide to Buyer, if in Seller's possession, the Seller authorizes the local government agency to relead DUCTIVITY  shall pay for water productivity (Gallons Per Minute) to TESTING  shall pay for testing of bacterial contaminant's inclusion.	ty has an alternative septition: (i) the name of the septimental cost of servicing the septimental cost of servicing the septimental cost of servicing the setting that the servicing the setting provided by	ic system (Alternative System) rvicer of the Alternative System Alternative System.  Completion Report issued by ther or not Seller provides such suyer.  coli from a chlorine free water
Buyer Seller  F. (If checked Seller shall provid (ii) how often serv  G. OTHER Buyer Seller  2. (If checked ) W  A. GOVERNMEN Seller shall provid a report to Buyer, B. WATER PROD Buyer Seller  C. BACTERIAL T Buyer Seller	ALTERNATIVE SEPTIC SYSTEMS: The Proper le to Buyer, if available to Seller, the following informatice of the Alternative System is required, and (iii) the asshall pay for  VELL INSPECTION AND ALLOCATION OF COST (CHIT REPORT  Trovide to Buyer, if in Seller's possession, the Seller authorizes the local government agency to relead DUCTIVITY  shall pay for water productivity (Gallons Per Minute) to the shall pay for testing of bacterial contaminant's included by	ty has an alternative septition: (i) the name of the septimental cost of servicing the septimental cost of servicing the septimental cost of servicing the setting that the servicing the setting provided by	ic system (Alternative System) rvicer of the Alternative System Alternative System.  Completion Report issued by ther or not Seller provides such
Buyer Seller  F. (If checked Seller shall provid (ii) how often served. OTHER Buyer Seller  2. (If checked ) We have to be shall provided to be shall provided buyer. B. WATER PROUGH Seller  C. BACTERIAL TO Buyer Seller  Buyer Seller  Buyer Seller  Buyer Seller  Buyer Provided  Buyer Seller	ALTERNATIVE SEPTIC SYSTEMS: The Proper le to Buyer, if available to Seller, the following informatice of the Alternative System is required, and (iii) the asshall pay for  VELL INSPECTION AND ALLOCATION OF COST (CHIT REPORT  Trovide to Buyer, if in Seller's possession, the Seller authorizes the local government agency to relead DUCTIVITY  shall pay for water productivity (Gallons Per Minute) to the shall pay for testing of bacterial contaminant's included by	ty has an alternative septition: (i) the name of the septiment and cost of servicing the septiment and the septiment agency). When the setting provided by	ic system (Alternative System) rvicer of the Alternative System Alternative System.  Completion Report issued by ther or not Seller provides such suyer.  coli from a chlorine free water  's Initials ( )
Buyer Seller  F. (If checked Seller shall provid (ii) how often served. OTHER Buyer Seller  2. (If checked ) We have to be shall provided to be shall provided buyer. B. WATER PROUGH Seller  C. BACTERIAL TO Buyer Seller  Buyer Seller  Buyer Seller  Buyer Seller  Buyer Provided  Buyer Seller	ALTERNATIVE SEPTIC SYSTEMS: The Proper le to Buyer, if available to Seller, the following informatice of the Alternative System is required, and (iii) the asshall pay for  VELL INSPECTION AND ALLOCATION OF COST (CIT REPORT rovide to Buyer, if in Seller's possession, the Seller authorizes the local government agency to relead DUCTIVITY  shall pay for water productivity (Gallons Per Minute) to TESTING  shall pay for testing of bacterial contaminant's included by  OCA )  sociation of REALTORS®, Inc.	ty has an alternative septition: (i) the name of the septimental cost of servicing the septimental cost of servicing the septimental cost of servicing the setting that the servicing the setting provided by	ic system (Alternative System) rvicer of the Alternative System Alternative System.  Completion Report issued by ther or not Seller provides such suyer.  coli from a chlorine free water

# Case 3:12-cv-02164-GPC-JMA Document 1430-2 Filed 01/17/17 PageID.27179 Page 21 of

Prop	perty Address: 46.21 Acres Honey Springs Road, Jamul, 91935		Date: <i>October 3, 2016</i>
Ĺ	D. CHEMICAL/RADIOLOGICAL TESTING  Buyer Seller shall pay for testing of organic, and inorgated including, but not limited to,		Count
E	. OTHER		
	]Buyer		ADDI VI:
•	Buyer and Seller acknowledge that only a licensed surveyor car	•	•
	a. ☐ Buyer ☐ Seller shall be responsible for identifying the location	• • • • •	
	Buyer $\overline{X}$ Seller shall pay for the services of a licensed $\mathbb R$	and surveyor to locate and	$identify \ \boxed{\ Property \ monuments,}$
	Property corners, Property boundaries,		
C	C. OTHER:  Buyer  Seller shall pay for	W	•
•	igning below, the undersigned acknowledge that each has read Septic, Well Inspection, Property Monument and Allocation of C		opy and agrees to the terms of
Buye	Felipi Aguilar	10/05/2016	Date <u>10/03/2016</u>
Buye	or Ofelia Aguilar	10/05/2016	Date <u>10/03/2016</u>
Selle	Ofelia Aguilar Ofelia Aguilar Cofelia Aguilar Cofelia Aguilar Cofelia Aguilar Cofelia Aguilar Cofelia Aguilar	NATION AND ADMINISTRATION AND AD	Date 11/27/16
	Thomas C. Hebrank, Receiver		,
Selle	r	MANAGEMENT AND	Date

© 2008-2012, California Association of REALTORS®, Inc. United States copyright law (Title 17 U.S. Code) forbids the unauthorized distribution, display and reproduction of this form, or any portion thereof, by photocopy machine or any other means, including facsimile or computerized formats.

THIS FORM HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS® (C.A.R.). NO REPRESENTATION IS MADE AS TO THE LEGAL VALIDITY OR ACCURACY OF ANY PROVISION IN ANY SPECIFIC TRANSACTION. A REAL ESTATE BROKER IS THE PERSON QUALIFIED TO ADVISE ON REAL ESTATE TRANSACTIONS. IF YOU DESIRE LEGAL OR TAX ADVICE, CONSULT AN APPROPRIATE PROFESSIONAL.

This form is made available to real estate professionals through an agreement with or purchase from the California Association of REALTORS®, It is not intended to identify the user as a REALTOR®. REALTOR® is a registered collective membership mark which may be used only by members of the NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS® who subscribe to its Code of Ethics.

Published and Distributed by:

REAL ESTATE BUSINESS SERVICES, INC. a subsidiary of the California Association of REALTORS® c 525 South Virgil Avenue, Los Angeles, California 90020

Reviewed by

SWPI REVISED 4/12 (PAGE 2 OF 2)



### COURT CONFIRMATION ADDENDUM

(C.A.R. Form CCA, 11/12)

	ddendum to the California			("Agreement"), date		
property kr	nown as	46.21 Acres Hone	y Springs Ro			/#D
oetween _		Felipi Aguil	ar, Ofelia Agu	ıilar		
and		Thomas C. Heb	rank, Receive	r		("Seller")
obtained by guardianshi Property be that (i) Brok the court co By signing b	pelow Buyer and Seller acknow	el the Agreement in wri divorce or other procee . Broker recommends to o market the Property;	ting. Court co dings. The co hat Buyer app and (ii) Broke	nfirmation may be req urt may allow open, or ear at the court confirm r may represent other	uired in probate ompetitive biddin nation hearing. E competitive bidd	, conservatorsh g, resulting in t duyer understan ers prior to and
Court Confir	mation Addendum.		Date	11/:	22/14	
Buyer <u>F</u>	Felipi Aguila Iipi Aguilar	10/05/2016	Seller	Jumes Thomas C. Hebrank, F	C X	lebran
Buyer C	Helia Aguilar Hia Aguilar	10/05/2016	Seller _			

THIS FORM HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS®. NO REPRESENTATION IS MADE AS TO THE LEGAL VALIDITY OR ADEQUACY OF ANY PROVISION IN ANY SPECIFIC TRANSACTION. A REAL ESTATE BROKER IS THE PERSON QUALIFIED TO ADVISE ON REAL ESTATE TRANSACTIONS. IF YOU DESIRE LEGAL OR TAX ADVICE, CONSULT AN APPROPRIATE PROFESSIONAL.

This form is available for use by the entire real estate industry. It is not intended to identify the user as a REALTOR®. REALTOR® is a registered collective membership mark which may be used only by members of the NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS® who subscribe to its Code of Ethics.

Published and Distributed by: REAL ESTATE BUSINESS SERVICES, INC. a subsidiary of the California Association 20020 5 c s 525 South Virgil Avenue, Los Angeles, California 90020 a subsidiary of the California Association of REALTORS®

Reviewed by	Date	



CCA 11/12 (PAGE 1 OF 1)

**COURT CONFIRMATION ADDENDUM (CCA PAGE 1 OF 1)** 

Real Estate Results 13805 Lyons Valley Road Jamul, CA 91935 Phone: (619)669-6622 Fax: (619)669-1922 46 Acres Honey Produced with zipForm® by zipLogix 18070 Fifteen Mile Road, Fraser, Michigan 48026 www.zipLogix.com



# BUYER COUNTER OFFER No. 1 (C.A.R. Form BCO, 11/14)

					Date	November	3, 2016
dated,	Seller Counter Offer No. on property known as guilar, Ofelia Aguilar	46.21 Acr	es Honey S	prings Road	l, Jamul, 919	935	("Property"),
1. TERMS: The terms and	d conditions of the above ret	ferenced docume	ent are acce	pted subject	to the following	g:	
A. Paragraphs in the agreement unless:	Offer that require initials specifically referenced for	by all parties, b Inclusion in par	out are not i	initialed by a of this or and	ill parties, are other Counter	excluded f Offer or an	rom the final addendum.
	agreed in writing, down p						
C. OTHER TERMS: 1.	Purchase Price to be \$24	0,000.00					
•	and conditions are accept	- 1 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2					
.,							
					***		
., .	-						
			·				
					·		
			•		•		*
D. The following attac	ched addenda are incorpo	rated into this E	Buver Coun	ter offer:	Addendum No	<del> </del>	
,							
2. EXPIRATION: This Buy	ver Counter Offer shall be do	eemed revoked a	and the dep	osits, if any, s	hall be returne	ed:	
date)(or by Buyer Counter Offe authorized to receiv	on the third Day After the da  AM PM on er is personally received e it.	(date)) (i) it by Buyer or	is signed in	paragraph 4	by Seller and	l (ii) a copy	last signature of the signed who is
OR B. If Buyer withdraws i	- ,						
3. OFFER: BUXER MAKE Buyer August Buyer Office	tes so	R ON THE TERM		Fe	WLEDGES RI <i>lipi Aguilar</i> D elia Aguilar D	ate ll-	5-16
ACCEPTANCE: I/WE and acknowledge received.	accept the above Buyer Co						
Seller Thomas		Thomas C. Heb	rank, Recei	ver Date // Date	/22/14 Time	e	AM/ PM AM/ PM
CONFIRMATION OF ACC	EPTANCE;						
(	Confirmation of Acceptan d in paragraph 2A on (date) cceptance is personally i		at	AM/	PM. A bind	ing Agreeme	ent is created
photocopy machine or any other means, THIS FORM HAS BEEN APPROVED E PROVISION IN ANY SPECIFIC TRANS, CONSULT AN APPROPRIATE PROFES	to notossionals through an agreement w	als. F REALTORS® (C.A.R.) THE PERSON QUALIFIE	, NO REPRESEN O TO ADVISE ON	ITATION IS MADE I REAL ESTATE TR	AS TO THE LEGAL ANSACTIONS, IF YO	VALIDITY OR AC DU DESIRE LEGA!	COURACY OF ANY L OR TAX ADVICE,
REALTOR® is a registered collective me	mbership mark which may be used only b d by:	by members of the NATIO	ONAL ASSOCIAT	ION OF REALTORS	i edînsedus onw ®	Is Code of Ethics.	
REAL ESTATE BUSINE  a subsidiary of the Califor  525 South Viroll Avenue	ornia Association of REALTORS®		·				
manual one double the first transce	, Los Angeles, California 90020		Review	ed by	Date		EOUAL HOUSING
BCO 11/14 (PAGE 1 OF 1)	RUVER COL	JNTER OFFER			AR CONT. C. SAMERHOUSE MARKET	•••	DPPORTURITY
Real Estate Results 13805 Lyons Valley Re	oad Janini, CA 91935			Phone: (619)669-6		19)669-1922	46 Acres Honey
Marcia Spurgeon	Produced with zipForm® by zipLo	ogix 18070 Fifteen Mile	Road, Fraser, M	ichigan 48026 yy	vw.zipLogix.com		



### **SELLER COUNTER OFFER No. 1**

May not be used as a multiple counter offer. (C.A.R. Form SCO, 11/14)

•	▼		20, 2016
fhis is	s is a counter offer to the: [X] Purchase Agreement, [ Buyer Counter Offer No, edOctober 3, 2016 , on property known as46.2 Acres Honey Sp	or []Other	("Offer"),
Detroi	ed October 3, 2010 , on property known as 46.2 Acres Honey Sp	rings, Jamui, Ca_91935	("Property"),
and	ween Felipi Aguilar, Ofelia Aguilar  Thomas C. Hebrank, Receiver  TERMS: The terms and conditions of the above referenced document are accepted a		("Buyer") ("Seller").
Α.	TERMS: The terms and conditions of the above referenced document are accepted s  A. Paragraphs in the Offer that require initials by all parties, but are not initials agreement unless specifically referenced for inclusion in paragraph 1C of th  B. Unless otherwise agreed in writing, down payment and loan amount(s) will the original Offer.	ed by all parties, are exclude his or another Counter Offer	d from the final or an addendum.
Ç.	C. OTHER TERMS: 1) Purchase price to be \$250,000	nganar da angus mana anarar mang algodoù baka dala fara e o a sula di di anaraka hana a sa ar	
	2) Title Company to be Lawyers Title		and the same spoor through a serious and the same
	3) Seller shall not provide survey on property unless survey costs are unde	r \$1000, at which seller will p	ay one half of
	the costs (maximum of \$500).		
	4) Addendum to Land Purchase Agreement to be a part of this contract.	- 17- <b>1800</b> 00	
	5) Buyer acknowledges that sale is subject to Court approval and will be su	bject to auction overbid.	
D.	D. The following attached addenda are incorporated into this Seller Counter o	ffer: Addendum No.	
A. OR B.	<ul> <li>EXPIRATION: This Seller Counter Offer shall be deemed revoked and the deposits, if</li> <li>A. Unless by 5:00pm on the third Day After the date it is signed in paragraph 4 (if m date)(or by</li></ul>	ore than one signature then, the	he signed Seller
oth	MARKETING TO OTHER BUYERS: Seller has the right to continue to offer the Proportier offer received, prior to Acceptance of this Counter Offer by Buyer as specified is withdraw this Seller Counter Offer before accepting another offer.	erty for sale. Seller has the rig n 2A and 5. In such event, Sel	ht to accept any ler is advised to
. OF Se Se	OFFER: SELLER MAKES THIS COUNTER OFFER ON THE TERMS ABOVE AND A Seller Thomas C Thomas Seller Thomas	ACKNOWLEDGES RECEIPT s.C. Hebrank, Receiver Date Date	OF A COPY.
and Bu Bu	ACCEPTANCE: I/WE accept the above Seller Counter Offer (If checked SUBJECT and acknowledge receipt of a Copy.  Buyer Felipi Aguillar De Ofelia Aguillar De Ofelia Aguillar De NFIRMATION OF ACCEPTANCE:	CT TO THE ATTACHED COL	INTER OFFER)
uthor	/) (Initials) Confirmation of Acceptance: A Copy of Signed Acceptance norized agent as specified in paragraph 2A on (date) at atted when a Copy of Signed Acceptance is personally received by Seller or offirmed in this document.	ewas personally received by S  []AM/ []PM. A binding Seller's authorized agent of	seller, or Seller's Agreement is whether or not
HIS FO	114, Calliomia Association of REALTORS®, Inc. FORM HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS® (C.A.R.). NO REI ACCURACY OF ANY PROVISION IN ANY SPECIFIC TRANSACTION. A REAL ESTATE BROKER IS TH NSACTIONS. IF YOU DESIRE LEGAL OR TAXADVICE, CONSULTAN APPROPRIATE PROFESSIONAL.	PRESENTATION IS MADE AS TO THE E PERSON QUALIFIED TO ADVISE	E LEGAL VALIDITY ON REAL ESTATE
R   P   R   P   P   P   P   P   P   P	Published and Distributed by: REAL ESTATE BUSINESS SERVICES, INC. a subsidiary of the California Association of REALTORS® 5 25 South Virgil Avenue, Los Angeles, California 90020 Reviewed by Date	the sale was the sale of the s	⑥
	0 11/14 (PAGE 1 OF 1) SELLER COUNTER OFFER (SCO PAGE 1 O		EQUAL NOUSING OP GRIDWITY
Real Esta Vicki Bee		619)669-6622 Fax: (619)669-1922	Parcel

### ADDENDUM TO LAND PURCHASE AGREEMENT

This Addendum to Land Purchase Agreement (this "Addendum") is attached to, and a part of, that certain Land Purchase Agreement (the "Agreement") dated as of October 3, 2016 (the "Effective Date") by and between Honey Springs Partners, as "Seller," by and through Thomas C. Hebrank, solely in his capacity as Receiver ("Receiver"), appointed by the United States District Court for the Southern District of California (the "Court"), and Felipi & Ofelia Aguilar, an individuals, as "Buyer", with respect to that certain unimproved real property located in an unincorporated portion of San Diego County, California consisting of approximately 46.21 acres of land and referred to as San Diego County Assessor Parcel No. 600-041-09(the "Property"). In the event of any conflict between the provisions of this Addendum and those of the Agreement, the provisions of this Addendum shall prevail. For convenience, all capitalized terms not otherwise defined in this Addendum have the same meaning ascribed to them in the Agreement.

### 1. As-Is Sale

- A. Independent Investigation. Subject to the contingency period specified in the Agreement, Buyer shall have independently investigated, analyzed and appraised the value, profitability and condition of the Property, including, without limitation, the geological and soil condition of the Property, the fitness or suitability of the Property for Buyer's intended use of the Property and all environmental matters relating to the Property (including, but not limited to, the presence or absence of hazardous or toxic substances or industrial hygiene in violation of any and all applicable environmental laws), without relying on any representations of any kind (whether oral or written, express or implied) made by Seller to Buyer. Buyer is purchasing the Property in its "AS IS, WHERE IS" condition as of the Effective Date solely in reliance upon Buyer's own investigations and evaluation thereof and without any representation or warranty by Seller as to the condition of the Property.
- AS-IS Purchase; No Side Agreements Or Representations. В. Buyer acknowledges and agrees that Buyer has independently and personally inspected the Property. and the improvements, entitlements, plans and specifications related to the Property. Buyer has elected to go forward with the purchase of the Property on the basis of such personal examinations and inspections as Buyer has deemed appropriate to make. Buyer agrees that AS A MATERIAL INDUCEMENT TO THE EXECUTION AND DELIVERY OF THIS AGREEMENT BY SELLER, BUYER IS PURCHASING THE PROPERTY IN AN "AS IS" AND "WHERE IS" PHYSICAL CONDITION AND IN AN "AS IS" STATE OF REPAIR, WITH ALL **FAULTS**. No person acting on behalf of Seller is authorized to make, and by execution hereof Buyer acknowledges and agrees that, except as specifically provided in this agreement, Seller has not made, does not make, and specifically negates and disclaims any representations, warranties, promises, covenants, agreements or guaranties of any kind or character whatsoever, whether express or implied, oral or written, past, present or future, of and to, concerning or with respect to:
  - (1) the value of the Property;
  - (2) the income to be derived from the Property;

- (3) the suitability of the Property for any and all activities and uses which Buyer may conduct thereon, including without limitation any development of the Property;
- (4) the habitability, merchantability, marketability, profitability or fitness for a particular purpose of the Property;
  - (5) the manner, quality, state of repair, or lack of repair, of the Property;
- (6) the nature quality or condition of the Property including, without limitation, the water, soil and geology;
- (7) the compliance of or by the Property or the operation of the Property with any laws, rules, ordinances, or regulations of any applicable governmental authority or body;
- (8) the manner, condition, or quality of the construction or materials, if any, incorporated into the Property;
- **(9)** compliance with any environmental protection, pollution or land use laws, rules, regulation, orders or requirements, including but not limited to, the Endangered Species Act:
- (10) the presence or absence of hazardous or toxic substances at, on, under, or adjacent to the Property;
- (11) the content, completeness or accuracy of the due diligence materials, including any informational package, document list or other materials prepared by Seller;
- (12) the conformity of the improvements to any plans or specifications for the Property, including any plans and specifications that may have been or may be provided to Buyer;
- (13) the conformity of the Property to past, current or future applicable zoning or building requirements;
  - (14) deficiency of any undershoring;
  - (15) deficiency of any drainage;
- (16) the existence of land use zoning or building entitlements affecting the Property;
  - (17) deficiency of any access to the Property or any portion thereof; and
- (18) with respect to any other matter concerning the Property, except as may be otherwise expressly stated herein, including any and all such matters referenced discussed or disclosed in any documents delivered by Seller to Buyer, in any public records of any governmental agency, entity or utility company, or in any other documents available to Buyer.

Buyer acknowledges and agrees that the opportunity to inspect the Property and review information and documentation respecting the Property as provided in this Agreement is sufficient to allow the Buyer to make an adequate investigation of the Property and that Buyer is relying solely on its own investigation of the Property and review of such information and documentation, and not on any information provided or to, be provided by Seller. Buyer further acknowledges and agrees that any information made available to Buyer or provided or to be provided by or on behalf of Seller with respect to the Property was obtained from a variety of sources and that Seller has not made any independent investigation or verification of such information and make no representations as to the accuracy or completeness of such information except as may otherwise be provided herein. Buyer agrees to fully and irrevocably release all such sources of information and preparers of information and documentation to the extent such sources or preparers are Seller, or its employees, members, officers, directors, representatives, agents, servants, attorneys, affiliates, parent companies, subsidiaries, successors or assigns, from any and all claims that it may now have or hereafter acquire against such sources and preparers of information for any costs, loss, liability, damage, expense, demand, action or cause of action arising from such information or documentation. Seller is not liable or bound in any manner by any oral or written statements, representations or information pertaining to the Property or the operation thereof furnished by any of the foregoing entities and individuals or any other individual or entity. Buyer further acknowledges and agrees that to the maximum extent permitted by law, the sale of the Property as provided for herein is made on an "AS-IS" condition and basis, with all faults, and that Seller has no obligations to make repairs. replacements or improvements.

- C. NO LIABILITY TO RECEIVER. WITHOUT LIMITATION OF THE FOREGOING, AS AN ESSENTIAL INDUCEMENT TO RECEIVER TO ENTER INTO THIS AGREEMENT, AND AS PART OF THE DETERMINATION OF THE CONSIDERATION GIVEN HEREUNDER, BUYER ACKNOWLEDGES, UNDERSTANDS AND AGREES AS FOLLOWS:
- (1) BUYER ACKNOWLEDGES AND AGREES THAT RECEIVER IS ENTERING INTO THIS AGREEMENT SOLELY IN CONNECTION WITH HIS OR HER DUTIES AS RECEIVER PURSUANT TO THE ORDERS. IN NO EVENT SHALL RECEIVER BE LIABLE FOR ANY ERROR OF JUDGMENT OR ACT DONE BY RECEIVER, OR BE OTHERWISE RESPONSIBLE OR ACCOUNTABLE UNDER ANY CIRCUMSTANCE WHATSOEVER, EXCEPT IF THE RESULT OF RECEIVER'S GROSS NEGLIGENCE OR INTENTIONAL MISCONDUCT. RECEIVER SHALL NOT BE PERSONALLY LIABLE IN CONNECTION WITH ANY DUTIES PERFORMED BY RECEIVER PURSUANT TO THE ORDERS.
- (2) NO PROVISION OF THIS AGREEMENT SHALL OPERATE TO PLACE ANY OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY FOR THE CONTROL, CARE, MANAGEMENT OR REPAIR OF THE PROPERTY UPON RECEIVER, NOR SHALL IT OPERATE TO MAKE RECEIVER RESPONSIBLE OR LIABLE FOR ANY WASTE COMMITTED ON THE PROPERTY BY ANY PERSON OR FOR ANY DANGEROUS OR DEFECTIVE CONDITION OF THE PROPERTY OR FOR ANY NEGLIGENCE IN MANAGEMENT, UPKEEP, REPAIR OR CONTROL OF THE PROPERTY RESULTING IN LOSS OR INJURY OR DEATH TO ANY PERSON.
- **D.** Survival. The provisions of this <u>Section 1</u> shall survive the closing of the Agreement.

### 2. Release and Indemnity

Release. To the maximum extent permitted by law, Buyer, on behalf of itself and its past, present and future agents, representatives, partners, shareholders, principals, attorneys, affiliates, parent corporations, subsidiaries, officers, directors, employees, predecessors, successors, heirs and executors and assigns (collectively, "Buyer's Parties"), hereby releases and forever discharges Seller, and each of their respective past, present and future agents (including Receiver and Broker), representatives, partners, attorneys, members, shareholders, principals, affiliates, parent corporations, subsidiaries, officers, directors, employees. predecessors, successors, heirs, executors and assigns (collectively, "Indemnitees"), from and against all claims, rights, remedies, recourse or other basis for recovery, legal or administrative proceedings, losses, liabilities, damages, penalties, fines, liens, judgments, costs or expenses whatsoever (including, without limitation, attorneys' fees and costs) ("Claims"), whether direct or indirect, known or unknown, foreseen, whether before or after the Closing Date, including without limitation any loss, damage, injury, illness, death or other claim attributable to: (1) the use of the Property or any part thereof; (2) a defect in the design or construction of any improvements on or about the Property or the physical condition of the Property, including without limitation the grading of the Property or land adjacent to the Property, whether or not performed by an Indemnitee, and any surface and subsurface conditions; (3) the presence on the Property of any threatened or endangered species, or any archaeological sites, artifacts or other matters of archaeological significance, or any hazardous or toxic substances or industrial hygiene in violation of any and all applicable environmental laws including, without limitation, all claims in tort or contract and any claim for indemnification or contribution arising under the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (42 U.S.C. Section 9601, et seg.) or any similar federal, state or local statute, rule or ordinance relating to liability of property owners for environmental matters; (4) any act, omission or representation of Buyer or any of Buyer's Parties; (5) any accident or casualty on the Property caused by or attributable to the acts or omissions of any Indemnitees, Buyer or Buyer's Parties on or about the Property; (6) a violation or alleged violation by any Indemnitee, Buyer, or Buyer's Parties of any law now or hereinafter enacted; (7) a slope failure or surface or subsurface geologic or groundwater condition caused by or attributable to any Indemnitee, Buyer or Buyer's Parties; (8) the design, construction, engineering or other, work with respect to the Property provided or performed by or caused by or attributable to any Indemnitee, Buyer or Buyer's Parties, whether before or after the Closing Date; (9) any other cause whatsoever in connection with Buyer's use of the Property or Buyer's performance under the Agreement or any of the instruments executed and delivered at Closing in connection herewith; (10) any breach by Buyer in the performance of its obligations under this Agreement or the other instruments executed and delivered at Closing in connection herewith; or (11) the application of the principles of strict liability in connection with the Property (collectively, the "Released Claims"). Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Buyer shall not be required to or be deemed to have waived any Claims against any particular Indemnitee from an event which arises from a pre-existing relationship or claim between the Buyer and such Indemnitee.

With respect to this release and discharge, Buyer, on behalf of itself and all of Buyer's Parties, hereby acknowledges that the Released Claims may include Claims of which Buyer is

presently unaware, or which Buyer does not presently suspect to exist, or which may not yet have accrued or become manifest, and which, if known by Buyer on the Effective Date or the Closing Date would materially affect Buyer's release and discharge of Seller and the other Indemnitees, and Buyer, on behalf of itself and all of Buyer's Parties, hereby waives application of the California Civil Code Section 1542 which provides as follows:

A GENERAL RELEASE DOES NOT EXTEND TO CLAIMS WHICH CREDITOR DOES NOT KNOW OR SUSPECT EXISTS IN HIS OR HER FAVOR AT THE TIME OF EXECUTING THE RELEASE, WHICH IF KNOWN BY HIM MUST HAVE MATERIALLY AFFECTED HIS OR HER SETTLEMENT WITH THE DEBTOR.

Buyer understands and acknowledges that the significance and consequence of this waiver of California Civil Code Section 1542 is that, even if Buyer or any of Buyer's Parties suffer future damages arising out of or resulting from any Released Claims, neither Buyer nor any of Buyer's Parties will be able to make any claim for those damages against Seller or any other Indemnitee. Furthermore, Buyer acknowledges that it intends these consequences for any such Claims which may exist as of the date of this release but which Buyer does not know exist, and which, if known, would materially affect Buyer's decision to execute this Agreement, regardless of whether Buyer's lack of knowledge is the result of ignorance, oversight, error, negligence or any other cause.

### Buyer's Initials

**B.** Survival. The provisions of this <u>Section 2</u> shall survive the closing of the Agreement.

### 3. Dispute Resolution

A. Court Trial. Each party to this Agreement hereby expressly waives any right to trial by jury with respect to any claim, demand, action or cause of action (1) arising under this Agreement, including, without limitation, any present or future modification thereof, or (2) in any way connected with or related or incidental to the dealings of the parties hereto or any of them with respect to this Agreement (as now or hereafter modified) or any other instrument, document or agreement executed or delivered in connection herewith, or the transactions related hereto or thereto, in each case whether such claim, demand, action or cause of action is now existing or hereafter arising, and whether sounding in contract or tort or otherwise; and each party hereby agrees and consents that any such claim, demand or cause of action shall be decided by court trial without a jury, and that any party to this Agreement may file an original counterpart or a copy of this section with any court as written evidence of the consent of the parties hereto to the waiver of any right they might otherwise have to trial by jury. The parties shall be entitled to recover only their actual damages, and no party shall be entitled to recover any consequential damages, punitive damages, or any other damages that are not actual damages.

**B.** Venue. Any action shall be commenced and maintained in the Court. The parties irrevocably consent to jurisdiction and venue in such Court and agree not to seek transfer or removal of any action commenced in accordance with the terms of this article.

### 4. Default by Buyer

DEFAULT BY BUYER. UPON DEFAULT BY BUYER, SELLER SHALL BE ENTITLED TO TERMINATE THIS AGREEMENT UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO BUYER AND THE ESCROW HOLDER. IN SUCH EVENT, ESCROW HOLDER SHALL RELEASE THE DEPOSIT TO SELLER, AND SELLER SHALL BE ENTITLED TO RECEIVE AND RETAIN THE DEPOSIT AS LIQUIDATED DAMAGES AND, EXCEPT FOR BUYER'S INDEMNITY AND OTHER SPECIFIC OBLIGATIONS REFERRED TO HEREIN WHICH MAY BE ENFORCED BY SELLER, NEITHER PARTY SHALL HAVE ANY FURTHER RIGHTS OR OBLIGATIONS HEREUNDER. IN THE EVENT THE CLOSING DOES NOT OCCUR BECAUSE OF BUYER'S DEFAULT, BUYER AND SELLER AGREE THAT IT WOULD BE IMPRACTICABLE AND EXTREMELY DIFFICULT TO ESTIMATE THE DAMAGES SUFFERED BY SELLER AS A RESULT OF BUYER'S FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE PURCHASE OF THE PROPERTY PURSUANT TO THIS AGREEMENT, AND THAT UNDER THE CIRCUMSTANCES EXISTING AS OF THE EFFECTIVE DATE, THE LIQUIDATED DAMAGES PROVIDED FOR IN THIS SECTION REPRESENT A REASONABLE ESTIMATE OF THE DAMAGES WHICH SELLER WILL INCUR AS A RESULT OF SUCH DEFAULT; PROVIDED, HOWEVER, THAT THIS PROVISION SHALL NOT: (1) LIMIT SELLER'S RIGHT TO RECEIVE REIMBURSEMENT FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES; (2) WAIVE OR AFFECT BUYER'S INDEMNITY OBLIGATIONS AND SELLER'S RIGHTS TO SUCH INDEMNITY; OR (3) WAIVE OR AFFECT BUYER'S OBLIGATIONS TO RETURN OR PROVIDE TO SELLER DOCUMENTS. REPORTS OR OTHER INFORMATION PROVIDED TO OR PREPARED BY OR FOR BUYER PURSUANT TO APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF THIS AGREEMENT. THEREFORE, BUYER AND SELLER DO HEREBY AGREE THAT AS OF THE EFFECTIVE DATE, A REASONABLE ESTIMATE OF THE TOTAL NET DETRIMENT THAT SELLER WOULD SUFFER IN THE EVENT THAT BUYER DEFAULTS AND FAILS TO COMPLETE THE PURCHASE OF THE PROPERTY IS AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO THE DEPOSIT (WHICH INCLUDES ANY ACCRUED INTEREST THEREON). SAID AMOUNT SHALL BE THE FULL, AGREED AND LIQUIDATED DAMAGES FOR THE BREACH OF THIS AGREEMENT BY BUYER. THE PAYMENT OF SUCH AMOUNT AS LIQUIDATED DAMAGES IS NOT INTENDED AS A FORFEITURE OR PENALTY WITHIN THE MEANING OF CALIFORNIA CIVIL CODE SECTIONS 3275 OR 3369, BUT IS INTENDED TO CONSTITUTE LIQUIDATED DAMAGES TO SELLER PURSUANT TO CALIFORNIA CIVIL CODE SECTIONS 1671, 1676 AND 1677. SELLER HEREBY WAIVES THE PROVISIONS OF CALIFORNIA CIVIL CODE SECTION 3389.

**Buyer's initials** 

Sallar's initials

B. Default by Seller; Exculpation. Subject to <u>Section 1.C</u> of this Addendum, above, if the sale of the Property is not consummated because of a material default by Seller under this

Agreement, Buyer's sole remedy shall be to (i) terminate this Agreement and recover the deposit set forth in <u>Section 1.A</u> of the Agreement, or (ii) specifically enforce Seller's obligations to convey the Property and recover professional fees and costs. In no event shall Buyer seek or attempt to obtain any recovery or judgment against any of Seller's Indemnitees, members, shareholders or partners (or their constituent members, shareholders or partners) or any director, officer, employee or shareholder of any of the foregoing.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, this Addendum to Land Purchase Agreement is executed and delivered by Buyer and Seller as of the Effective Date.

SELLER:

Honey Springs Partners., a California Partnership

Name: Thomas C. Hebrank

Opelia Agrily 11/10/14 Date

Its: Receiver

BUYER:



# DISCLOSURE REGARDING REAL ESTATE AGENCY RELATIONSHIP

(Selling Firm to Buyer) (As required by the Civil Code) (C.A.R. Form AD, Revised 12/14)

[] (If checked) This form is being provided in connection with a transaction for a leasehold interest exceeding one year as per Civil Code section 2079.13(k) and (m).

When you enter into a discussion with a real estate agent regarding a real estate transaction, you should from the outset understand what type of agency relationship or representation you wish to have with the agent in the transaction.

SELLER'S AGENT

A Seller's agent under a listing agreement with the Seller acts as the agent for the Seller only. A Seller's agent or a subagent of that agent has the following affirmative obligations:

To the Seller: A Fiduciary duty of utmost care, integrity, honesty and loyalty in dealings with the Seller.

To the Buyer and the Seller:

- (a) Diligent exercise of reasonable skill and care in performance of the agent's duties.
- (b)A duty of honest and fair dealing and good faith.
- (c) A duty to disclose all facts known to the agent materially affecting the value or desirability of the property that are not known to, or within the diligent attention and observation of, the parties. An agent is not obligated to reveal to either party any confidential information obtained from the other party that does not involve the affirmative duties set forth above.

#### BUYER'S AGENT

A selling agent can, with a Buyer's consent, agree to act as agent for the Buyer only. In these situations, the agent is not the Seller's agent, even if by agreement the agent may receive compensation for services rendered, either in full or in part from the Seller. An agent acting only for a Buyer has the following affirmative obligations:

To the Buyer: A fiduciary duty of utmost care, integrity, honesty and loyalty in dealings with the Buyer.

To the Buyer and the Seller:

- (a) Diligent exercise of reasonable skill and care in performance of the agent's duties.
- (b)A duty of honest and fair dealing and good faith.
- (c) A duty to disclose all facts known to the agent materially affecting the value or desirability of the property that are not known to, or within the diligent attention and observation of, the parties.

An agent is not obligated to reveal to either party any confidential information obtained from the other party that does not involve the affirmative duties set forth above.

#### AGENT REPRESENTING BOTH SELLER AND BUYER

A real estate agent, either acting directly or through one or more associate licensees, can legally be the agent of both the Seller and the Buyer in a transaction, but only with the knowledge and consent of both the Seller and the Buyer.

In a dual agency situation, the agent has the following affirmative obligations to both the Seller and the Buyer:

- (a)A fiduciary duty of utmost care, integrity, honesty and loyalty in the dealings with either the Seller or the Buyer.
- (b) Other duties to the Seller and the Buyer as stated above in their respective sections.

In representing both Seller and Buyer, the agent may not, without the express permission of the respective party, disclose to the other party that the Seller will accept a price less than the listing price or that the Buyer will pay a price greater than the price offered.

The above duties of the agent in a real estate transaction do not relieve a Seller or Buyer from the responsibility to protect his or her own interests. You should carefully read all agreements to assure that they adequately express your understanding of the transaction. A real estate agent is a person qualified to advise about real estate. If legal or tax advice is desired, consult a competent professional.

Throughout your real property transaction you may receive more than one disclosure form, depending upon the number of agents assisting in the transaction. The law requires each agent with whom you have more than a casual relationship to present you with this disclosure form. You should read its contents each time it is presented to you, considering the relationship between you and the real estate agent in your specific transaction. This disclosure form includes the provisions of Sections 2079.13 to 2079.24, inclusive, of the Civil Code set forth on page 2. Read it carefully. I/WE ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF A COPY OF THIS DISCLOSURE AND THE PORTIONS OF THE CIVIL CODE

	and of This place course and The positions of The order
	OPY OF THIS DISCLOSURE AND THE PORTIONS OF THE CIVIL CODE
PRINTED ON THE BACK (OR A SEPARATE PAGE).	uilar 10/05/2016 Date
Mi Dayor   Collor   Larratora   Fortant	500
X Buyer Seller Landlord Tenant Ofelia Aar	uilar 10/05/2016 Date
Agent Real Estate Results	BRE Lic. # 1004666
Marcia Spurgeon & Vicki Beers  By Marcia Spurgeon & Vicki Beers  10/06/2016  BRE L	ic. # <b>925235</b> Date
(Salesperson or Broker-Associate) Marcia Spu	
different AD form signed by Buyer/Tenant.  When Seller/Landlord and Buyer/Tenant are represented by different Seller/Landlord and (ii) the Buyer's/Tenant's Agent shall have one	The Listing Agent shall have one AD form signed by Seller/Landlord and a brokerage companies: (i) the Listing Agent shall have one AD form signed by AD form signed by Buyer/Tenant and either that same or a different AD form
presented to Seller/Landlord for signature prior to presentation of the	offer. If the same form is used, Seller may sign here:
Seller/Landlord Date	Seller/Landlord Date
Thomas C. Hebrank, Receiver	
The copyright laws of the United States (Title 17 U.S. Code) forbid the unauthorized reproduction of this form, or any portion thereof, by photocopy machine or any other means, including facsimile or computerized formats.	
Copyright © 1991-2010, CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS®, INC. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.	Reviewed by Date
AD REVISED 12/14 (PAGE 1 OF 2)	equal housing Oppdrumty

DISCLOSURE REGARDING REAL ESTATE AGENCY RELATIONSHIP (AD PAGE 1 OF 2)

Real Estate Results 13805 Lyons Valley Road Jamul, CA 91935

Phone: (619)669-6622

Fax: (619)669-1922

46 Acres Honey
Marcia Spurgeon

Produced with zipForm® by zipLogix 18070 Fifteen Mile Road, Fraser, Michigan 48026

www.zipLogix.com

46 Acres Honey

33

### CIVIL CODE SECTIONS 2079.24 (2079.16 APPEARS ON THE FRONT)

2079.13 As used in Sections 2079.14 to 2079.24, inclusive, the following terms have the following meanings: (a) "Agent" means a person acting under provisions of Title 9 (commencing with Section 2295) in a real property transaction, and includes a person who is licensed as a real estate broker under Chapter 3 (commencing with Section 10130) of Part 1 of Division 4 of the Business and Professions Code, and under whose license a listing is executed or an offer to purchase is obtained. (b) "Associate licensee" means a person who is licensed as a real estate broker or salesperson under Chapter 3 (commencing with Section 10130) of Part 1 of Division 4 of the Business and Professions Code and who is either licensed under a broker or has entered into a written contract with a broker to act as the broker's agent in connection with acts requiring a real estate license and to function under the broker's supervision in the capacity of an associate licensee. The agent in the real property transaction bears responsibility for his or her associate licensees who perform as agents of the agent. When an associate licensee owes a duty to any principal, or to any buyer or seller who is not a principal, in a real property transaction, that duty is equivalent to the duty owed to that party by the broker for whom the associate licensee functions. (c) "Buyer" means a transferee in a real property transaction, and includes a person who executes an offer to purchase real property from a seller through an agent, or who seeks the services of an agent in more than a casual, transitory, or preliminary manner, with the object of entering into a real property transaction. "Buyer" includes vendee or lessee. (d) "Commercial real property" means all real property in the state, except single-family residential real property, dwelling units made subject to Chapter 2 (commencing with Section 1940) of Title 5, mobilehomes, as defined in Section 798.3, or recreational vehicles, as defined in Section 799.29. (e) "Dual agent" means an agent acting, either directly or through an associate licensee, as agent for both the seller and the buyer in a real property transaction. (f) "Listing agreement" means a contract between an owner of real property and an agent, by which the agent has been authorized to sell the real property or to find or obtain a buyer. (g) "Listing agent" means a person who has obtained a listing of real property to act as an agent for compensation. (h) "Listing price" is the amount expressed in dollars specified in the listing for which the seller is willing to sell the real property through the listing agent. (i) "Offering price" is the amount expressed in dollars specified in an offer to purchase for which the buyer is willing to buy the real property. (j) "Offer to purchase" means a written contract executed by a buyer acting through a selling agent that becomes the contract for the sale of the real property upon acceptance by the seller. (k) "Real property" means any estate specified by subdivision (1) or (2) of Section 761 in property that constitutes or is improved with one to four dwelling units, any commercial real property, any leasehold in these types of property exceeding one year's duration, and mobilehomes, when offered for sale or sold through an agent pursuant to the authority contained in Section 10131.6 of the Business and Professions Code. (I) "Real property transaction" means a transaction for the sale of real property in which an agent is employed by one or more of the principals to act in that transaction, and includes a listing or an offer to purchase. (m) "Sell," "sale," or "sold" refers to a transaction for the transfer of real property from the seller to the buyer, and includes exchanges of real property between the seller and buyer, transactions for the creation of a real properly sales contract within the meaning of Section 2985, and transactions for the creation of a leasehold exceeding one year's duration. (n) "Seller" means the transferor in a real property transaction, and includes an owner who lists real property with an agent, whether or not a transfer results, or who receives an offer to purchase real property of which he or she is the owner from an agent on behalf of another. "Seller" includes both a vendor and a lessor. (o) "Selling agent" means a listing agent who acts alone, or an agent who acts in cooperation with a listing agent, and who sells or finds and obtains a buyer for the real property, or an agent who locates property for a buyer or who finds a buyer for a property for which no listing exists and presents an offer to purchase to the seller. (p) "Subagent" means a person to whom an agent delegates agency powers as provided in Article 5 (commencing with Section 2349) of Chapter 1 of Title 9. However, "subagent" does not include an associate licensee who is acting under the supervision of an agent in a real property transaction.

2079.14 Listing agents and selling agents shall provide the seller and buyer in a real property transaction with a copy of the disclosure form specified in Section 2079.16, and, except as provided in subdivision (c), shall obtain a signed acknowledgement of receipt from that seller or buyer, except as provided in this section or Section 2079.15, as follows: (a) The listing agent, if any, shall provide the disclosure form to the seller prior to entering into the listing agreement. (b) The selling agent shall provide the disclosure form to the seller as soon as practicable prior to presenting the seller with an offer to purchase, unless the selling agent previously provided the seller with a copy of the disclosure form pursuant to subdivision (a). (c) Where the selling agent does not deal on a face-to-face basis with the seller, the disclosure form prepared by the selling agent may be furnished to the seller (and acknowledgement of receipt obtained for the selling agent from the seller) by the listing agent, or the selling agent may deliver the disclosure form by certified mail addressed to the seller at his or her last known address, in which case no signed acknowledgement of receipt is required. (d) The selling agent shall provide the disclosure form to the buyer as soon as practicable prior to execution of the buyer's offer to purchase, except that if the offer to purchase is not prepared by the selling agent, the selling agent shall present the disclosure form to the buyer not later than the next business day after the selling agent receives the offer to purchase from the buyer.

2079.15 In any circumstance in which the seller or buyer refuses to sign an acknowledgement of receipt pursuant to Section 2079.14, the agent, or an associate licensee acting for an agent, shall set forth, sign, and date a written declaration of the facts of the refusal.

2079.16 Reproduced on Page 1 of this AD form.

2079.17 (a) As soon as practicable, the selling agent shall disclose to the buyer and seller whether the selling agent is acting in the real property transaction exclusively as the buyer's agent, exclusively as the seller's agent, or as a dual agent representing both the buyer and the seller. This relationships hall be confirmed in the contract to purchase and sell real property or in a separate writing executed or acknowledged by the seller, the buyer, and the selling agent prior to or coincident with execution of that contract by the buyer and the seller, respectively. (b) As soon as practicable, the listing agent shall disclose to the seller whether the listing agent is acting in the real property transaction exclusively as the seller's agent, or as a dual agent representing both the buyer and seller. This relationshipshall be confirmed in the contract to purchase and sell real property or in a separate writing executed or acknowledged by the seller and the listing agent prior to or coincident with the execution of that contract by the seller. (c) The confirmation required by subdivisions (a) and (b) shall be in the following form.

(DO NOT COMPLETE, SAMPLE ONLY)	is the agent of (check one): □ the seller exclusively; or □ both the buyer and seller
(Name of Listing Agent)	
(DO NOT COMPLETE, SAMPLE ONLY)	is the agent of (check one): □ the buyer exclusively; or □ the seller exclusively; or
(Name of Selling Agent if not the same as the Listing Agent)	☐ both the buyer and seller.

(d) The disclosures and confirmation required by this section shall be in addition to the disclosure required by Section 2079.14.

2079.18 No selling agent in a real property transaction may act as an agent for the buyer only, when the selling agent is also acting as the listing agent in the transaction. 2079.19 The payment of compensation or the obligation to pay compensation to an agent by the seller or buyer is not necessarily determinative of a particular agency relationship between an agent and the seller or buyer. A listing agent and a selling agent may agree to share any compensation or commission paid, or any right to any compensation or commission for which an obligation arises as the result of a real estate transaction, and the terms of any such agreement shall not necessarily be determinative of a particular relationship.

2079.20 Nothing in this article prevents an agent from selecting, as a condition of the agent's employment, a specific form of agency relationship not specifically prohibited by this article if the requirements of Section 2079.14 and Section 2079.17 are complied with.

2079.21 A dual agent shall not disclose to the buyer that the seller is willing to sell the property at a price less than the listing price, without the express written consent of the seller. A dual agent shall not disclose to the seller that the buyer is willing to pay a price greater than the offering price, without the express written consent of the buyer. This section does not alter in any way the duty or responsibility of a dual agent to any principal with respect to confidential information other than price.

2079.22 Nothing in this article precludes a listing agent from also being a selling agent, and the combination of these functions in one agent does not, of itself,

2019.22 Nothing in this article precludes a listing agent from also being a selling agent, and the combination of these functions in one agent does not, of itself make that agent a dual agent.

2079.23 A contract between the principal and agent may be modified or altered to change the agency relationship at any time before the performance of the act which is the object of the agency with the written consent of the parties to the agency relationship.

2079.24 Nothing in this article shall be construed to either diminish the duty of disclosure owed buyers and sellers by agents and their associate licensees, subagents, and employees or to relieve agents and their associate licensees, subagents, and employees from liability for their conduct in connection with acts governed by this article or for any breach of a fiduciary duty or a duty of disclosure.

REAL ESTATE BUSINESS SERVICES, INC.
a subsidiary of the California Association of REALTORS®
525 South Virgil Avenue, Los Angeles, California 90020

Reviewed by \_\_\_\_\_Date \_\_\_\_\_



AD REVISED 12/14 (PAGE 2 OF 2)

DISCLOSURE REGARDING REAL ESTATE AGENCY RELATIONSHIP (AD PAGE 2 OF 2)

Produced with zipForm® by zipLogix 18070 Fifteen Mile Road, Fraser, Michigan 48026 <u>www.zipLogix.com</u>